DUDLEY, TOPPER
AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
1000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
| St.Thomas, U,S. V.. 00804-0756
(340) 774-4422

E-Served: Jan 16 2018 4:58PM AST Via Case Anywhere

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
V.

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaimants,
\2

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,

MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff,
V.

UNITED CORPORATION,

Defendant.

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff,
v.

FATHI YUSUF,

Defendant.
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CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF, DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT, AND

PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION,
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING

Consolidated With

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278

ACTION FOR DEBT AND
CONVERSION

OPPOSITION TO MOTION AS TO HAMED CLAIMS NOS. H-11 AND H-12:
TWO CONDENSERS AND 100 SHOPPING CARTS

Defendant/counterclaimant Fathi Yusuf (“Yusuf”’), through his undersigned counsel,

respectfully submits this Opposition to the “Motion As To Hamed Claims Nos. H-11 and H-12:
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Two Condensers and 100 Shopping Carts” filed on January 8, 2018 (the “Motion”). For all of the
reasons set forth in this Opposition, the Motion should be denied.

Pursuant to the Final Wind Up Plan of the Plaza Extra Partnership (the “Plan”) approved
by this Court’s Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan dated January 7, 2015 (the “Wind Up Order”)',
Yusuf was appointed the Liquidating Partner “with the exclusive right and obligation to wind up
the Partnership pursuant to this Plan and the provisions of V.I. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 173(c), under
the supervision of the Master. No person other than the Liquidating Partner may act on behalf of
the Partnership, represent the Partnership in any official capacity or participate in management or
control of the Partnership, for purposes of winding up its business or otherwise.” See § 3 of the
Plan. Under § 8 of the Plan, if the Partners could not agree on the depreciated value of the
equipment in the Plaza Extra Stores, “such value shall be determined by a qualified appraiser
selected by the Master.”

In an email to the Master on January 20, 2015, counsel for Yusuf informed the Master that
he had spoken with counsel for Hamed that afternoon and he was “awaiting his response regarding
the equipment values given to him for each store so we can explore the prospect of agreeing on
those values.” See email attached as Exhibit 1. On January 21, 2015, counsel for Hamed provided
counsel for Yusuf a draft stipulation for consideration. See email and draft stipulation provided
with that email attached as Exhibit 2. On January 23, 2015, counsel for Yusuf emailed counsel
for Hamed with a redlined version of the proposed Stipulation suggesting minor edits. See email

with enclosed proposed stipulation attached as Exhibit 3. After the Master provided his comments

on January 25, 2015 to the proposed stipulation, see Exhibit 4, the stipulation was signed by

I Any capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Opposition shall have the same meaning as
provided in the Plan.
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counsel for the Partners on January 26, 2015 and “So Ordered” by the Court the next day. See
Exhibit 1 to the Motion.

In the Motion, Hamed claims that “the parties reviewed what was there, figured out what
it was worth to each, and then entered into a stipulation that placed that agreed value on that
equipment for each store.” See Motion at page 2. This does not comport with the foregoing facts,
which reveal that proposed equipment values for the three Plaza Extra Stores were given to counsel
for Hamed by counsel for Yusuf in a telephone conversation on January 20, 2015 and that these
same equipment values were incorporated without further negotiation into the Stipulation that was
ultimately approved by the Court.?

The Condensers

Although the two condensers at issue were ordered on December 11, 2014, see Exhibit 5,
they were not invoiced until January 24, 2015. On February 4, 2015, counsel for Yusuf, as the
Liquidating Partner, sent an email to the Master explaining why the invoice for the condensers
should be paid by the Partnership over the objection of Hamed and the Master promptly approved
the payment for these condensers. See email exchange between counsel for Yusuf and the Master
on February 4 and 5, 2015 attached as Exhibit 6.

On February 9, 2015, counsel for Hamed filed a Notice of Supplementation of the Record

Re: The Pending Motion to Stay, which was supported by the same two declarations attached as

2 1t is noteworthy that promptly after the Stipulation was entered as an order of the Court, counsel
for Yusuf sought an agreement clarifying that the equipment values reflected in item 1 of the
Stipulation represent the amounts that would be paid by the purchasing partner to the
nonpurchasing partner for his 50% interest in the equipment. Counsel for Hamed declined to agree
to that requested clarification. See email exchange included at Exhibit 3A to the Motion. Although
Yusuf chose not to seek reconsideration of the values set forth in the Stipulation based on his
mistake concerning how payments would be made, that mistake enabled Hamed to purchase the
equipment at two stores for half the value.
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Exhibits 2 and 3 to the Motion. This Notice was also served on the Master via email on February
9, 2015, to which the Master promptly responded, in pertinent part, as follows:

The documents in support of the request for payment indicate that the

purchase was made in December of 2014, prior to the stipulation. If said

purchase was not considered at the time of the stipulation, then an adjustment

should be made; if considered, then no adjustment.
See February 9, 2015 email exchange attached as Exhibit 7. Hamed disingenuously suggests that
Yusuf tried to “pull one over” on the Master when he claims: “The Master, who was not informed
of Hamed’s objection or informed of the applicable terms of the January 27" stipulation in Yusuf’s
request, approved this purchase — doing so before Hamed’s counsel knew the Master had even
been contacted.” See Motion at p. 3. The email attached as Exhibit 6 clearly informed the Master
of Hamed’s objection. Obviously, the Master was well aware of the terms of the Stipulation since
he directed language to be incorporated in the Stipulation and made sure that the Court was
promptly advised of the filing of the Stipulation. Instead of repeatedly making the false claim that
the condensers were purchased after the Stipulation, Hamed should have addressed the issue raised
by the Master in his February 9 email, namely, was the purchase of the condensers considered at
the time of the Stipulation. Clearly, Yusuf considered the purchase of the condensers because his
son was responsible for ordering them on December 11, 2014.> While Hamed may claim that he

did not become aware of the purchase until after the Stipulation®, that is irrelevant because neither

he nor his counsel ever inquired what equipment was included in the $150,000 figure provided by

3 He was also the person who ordered two condensers on September 26, 2013, see Exhibit 8, after
a condenser failure caused the loss of approximately $60,000 in frozen goods at Plaza Extra East.
Although the refrigeration technicians advised that all four condensers should be replaced at that
time, only two were ordered then. See Exhibit 6.

4 Hamed was certainly aware of the need for the purchase of the two additional condensers before
the Stipulation based on the advice of the refrigeration technicians that precipitated the September
2013 purchase order.
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counsel for Yusuf on January 20, 2015. His failure to inquire effectively waives any objection to
the pre-Stipulation purchase of the condensers.
The Shopping Carts

On February 2, 2015, the Master was informed of a shortage of shopping carts at Plaza
Extra East and Yusuf’s desire, as Liquidating Partner, “to order 100 new carts so business will not
be adversely affected during the liquidation/wind up.” The Master promptly approved this
purchase. See email exchange between counsel for Yusuf and the Master on February 2, 2015
attached as Exhibit 9

As the Master will recall, at his very first meeting with the Partners and their counsel, the
Partners were encouraged to continue operating the Plaza Extra Stores in the ordinary course of
business despite the liquidation and winding up of the Partnership. Yusuf submits that having an
adequate supply of shopping carts is simply a cost of doing business for any supermarket. Even
though the shopping carts may have been ordered after the Stipulation, they should be treated as
an ordinary cost of doing business much like the cost of providing shopping bags.

As the Master will further recall, Hamed filed a Motion to Remove the Liquidating Partner,
which specifically relied on Yusuf’s purchase of the condensers as a basis for his removal. On
February 17, 2016, Yusuf filed his Opposition to that motion. See Exhibit 10. The Master’s
attention is specifically drawn to pages 5-7 of the Opposition, which addressed, among other
things, the condensers and shopping carts, and the declaration of John Gaffney attached as Exhibit
6 to that Opposition. The Master is specifically directed to ] 4 and 5 of Gaffney’s declaration
addressing the history of his accounting for the purchase of the shopping carts and condensers.

Hamed seeks to leave the Master with the impression that Yusuf has gained some windfall
by having the Partnership pay for the shopping carts and condensers. Nothing can be further from

the truth. As the Master was previously informed in 2015, the condensers are essentially the only
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equipment Yusuf purchased from the Partnership that he did not have to throw out. The reason
Plaza Extra East’s equipment was in such bad condition was because the Hameds refused to cosign
checks to venders who maintained and repaired the equipment of that store. By way of example,
Caribbean Refrigeration and Mechanical, LLC (“CRM?”) serviced and maintained the refrigeration
equipment at all three Plaza Extra Stores. For the period from January 1, 2013 to the date the Plaza
Extra Stores were split, a total of approximately $4,500 was paid by the Partnership to CRM for
services rendered at Plaza Extra East, with the last payment being made in August 2013. Over the
same period of time, the Partnership paid CRM approximately $495,000 and $380,000 for work
performed at Plaza Extra Tutu Park and Plaza Extra West, respectively.® This failure to maintain
and repair the equipment at Plaza Extra East lead to the condenser failure in September 2013. See
photographs of ruined goods attached as Exhibits 11 and 12. Instead of cosigning checks to
replace all four condensers when needed or to provide routine maintenance and repairs as they did
with the other two stores, the Hameds resorted to crude, jury rigged means to address Plaza Extra
East’s dilapidated equipment such as putting a sprinkler hose underneath the condensers in order
to address over heating issues. See photos attached as Exhibit 13 and 14. The obvious reason
Plaza Extra East was treated as a stepchild by the Hameds is that they knew that Yusuf would
ultimately end up with that store.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Yusuf respectfully submits that the Master’s ultimate
decision to debit the cost of the shopping carts and condensers to the Partnership was the correct

decision and that the Motion should accordingly be denied.

3 John Gaffney can provide the supporting accounting information for these figures, if the Master
deems it necessary.




DUDLEY, TOPPER
AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
1000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756
|

(340) 774-4422

Waleed Hamed v. Fathi Yusuf, et al.
Civil No. SX-12-CV-370
Page 7

DATED: January 16, 2018

By:

Respectfully submitted,

DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP

Gregory I{/Il()dg(s /V.1. Bar No. 174)

Stefan B. Herpel  (V.I. Bar No. 1019)

Charlotte K. Perrell  (V.I. Bar No. 1281)

1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804

Telephone: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (340) 715-4400

E-Mail: ghodges(@dtflaw.com
sherpel@dtflaw.com
cperrell@dtflaw.com

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 16" day of January, 2018, I caused the foregoing Opposition
To Motion As To Hamed Claims Nos. H-11 And H-12: Two Condensers and 100 Shopping
Carts to be served upon the following via the Case Anywhere docketing system:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HoLT
Quinn House - Suite 2

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
E-Mail: holtvi@aol.com

Mark W. Eckard, Esq.

ECKARD, P.C.

P.O. Box 24849

Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00824
E-Mail: mark@markeckard.com

The Honorable Edgar D. Ross
E-Mail: edparrossjudgef@hotmail.com

RADOCS\625AINDRFTPLDG\I 7N0910.DOCX

Carl J. Hartmann, III, Esq.

5000 Estate Coakley Bay — Unit L-6
Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

E-Mail: carl{@carlhartmann.com

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
JEFFREY B.C. MOORHEAD, P.C.
C.R.T. Brow Building — Suite 3
1132 King Street

Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

E-Mail: jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com
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Michele Barber

From: Gregory H. Hodges

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 9:03 PM

To: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Cc: Nizar DeWood; Charlotte Perrell; Carl Hartmann; Kim Japinga; 'Joel Holt'
Subject: RE: Plaza

Judge Ross,

Further to my email to you of 1/13/15 and to Joel of 1/17/15 (not copied to you), and my telephone conversation with
Joel this afternoon, | am awaiting his response regarding the equipment values given to him for each store so we can
explore the prospect of agreeing on those values. If we cannot agree on those values, | asked Joel to confirm his
understanding that both partners will recommend Mark Park or Dave Ahrens to you as qualified equipment appraisers. |
am informed that both of these gentlemen have prior experience dealing with the Plaza Extra Stores’” equipment.

While both partners agree that an appraisal of the Tutu Park leasehold is an unnecessary expense, in case the Court will
not waive an appraisal, we suggest you consider Steve Jamron or Shep Barrows as appraisers. | agree that Judge Brady
apparently overlooked the older Tutu Park case in his Order and Plan.

| have asked my client to confirm that the PR firm that does the physical inventories can still do so on 2/7/15. If so and
subject to your approval, they will be engaged.

Although Joel’s client has already had complete access to all partnership accounting information from January 2012 to
present, | have asked John Gaffney to send an email to David Jackson inviting him to view that information at their
mutual convenience. Mr. Gaffney also informed me that he will not be able to produce an updated balance sheet
through 12/31/14 before 2/6/15.

The Court’s final plan requires bidding for the Plaza Extra trade name even though Joel’s 10/21/14 “Comments Re
Proposed Winding Up Order” (p.8) provided for bidding unless the partners agreed that “the name for any store be
transferred with each store...but without either partner being able to use it at any other location” and Mr. Yusuf was
amenable to this arrangement. See our 10/28/14 “Response to Hamed’s Comments” (p. 12) and Combined Plan (Exhibit
3), §8(5). | have asked Joel to confirm whether his client remains agreeable to this arrangement.

The foregoing is without prejudice to any rights or remedies Mr. Yusuf may have with respect to his pending appeal
noticed on 1/5/15 and any appeal he may take in the future with respect to Judge Brady’s 1/7/15 Order and Plan. If you
have any questions or need any further information, please let me know.

Regards,

Gregory H. Hodges

Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802

Direct: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (340) 715-4400

Web: www.DTFLaw.com

Membor

LexMundi

World Ready



THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY
TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in etror, please
notify the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original message immediately. Thank you.

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 7:26 AM

To: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Cc: Gregory H. Hodges; Nizar DeWood; Charlotte Perrell; Carl Hartmann; Kim Japinga
Subject: Plaza

Judge Ross-several brief comments re the liquidation order:

1) | believe Judge Brady should add the second Plaza Tutu case to his order (United v Tutu Park,
STT-cv-1997-97)

2) | have told Attorney Hodges that my client does not need the appraisal of the Tutu Plaza store if his
client wants to agree to waive it.

3) As per Step 4 of Judge Brady's Order, we need to (1) see all partnership information from
2012 forward and (2) see an updated balance sheet from the liquidating partner.

4) My client called the inventory folks in PR who said they could start Feb 7th, which | have
communicated to Greg.

| am at CLE in STT today but can do a call anytime this week.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
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From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2015 12:05 PM

To: Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; dewoodlaw@gmail.com
Cc: carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com

Subject: stipulation

Greg-here is the draft stip we discussed. in word so you can change as needed.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST.CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

VS, CIVILNO. $X-12-CV-370
FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION, ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND
Defendants/Counterclaimants, DECLARATORY RELIEF

VS. JURY TRIALDEMANDED
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED
HAMED, MUFEED HAMED,

HISHAM HAMED,

and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

- . R N

STIPULATION
Comes now the parties, by counsel, and hereby stipulate to amend the Court’s
Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan, which stipulation is expressly subject to Court
approval, as follows:

1. The Parties stipulate to the evaluation of the equipment at its depreciated value
in each of the three stores, as provided in items #1, #2 and #3 of Section 8, as
follows:

Plaza East-$150,000
Plaza West-$350,000
Plaza Tutu Park-$200,000
2. The Parties agree that there is no need to do an appraisal of the Plaza Tutu Park

as provided in item #2 of Section 8, although the Parties will still do an inventory
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of the store’s merchandise at its landed cost, as the parties will bid on this store
(as ordered by the Court) without regard to its appraised value.

The Parties agree that the litigation entitled “United Corporation v Tutu Park Ltd.,
Civ. No. ST-1997/97” should be added to the definition of the “Tutu Park
Litigation” in item #2 of Section 8 and treated as property of that store under the
same terms and conditions of the other referenced litigation (United Corporation
v. Tutu Park Limited and P.I1.D., Inc., Civ. No. ST-01-CV-361).

That item #5 in Section 8 shall be amended by replacing that language with the
following language:

The parties agreed that the Plaza Extra name for each of the three stores shall
be transferred with each store to the Partner receiving that location. United
Corporation will sign whatever paperwork is needed to effectuate this transfer as

needed. No party will thereafter be able to use the name Plaza Extra at any other
location.

. That the effective date of the Court’s Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan shall be

changed from ten(10) days following the date of the original Order to January 29,

2015.

The Parties respectfully request the Court to approve this stipulation forthwith so the

foregoing terms replace the referenced terms in the Court’s Order Adopting Final Wind

Up Plan dated January 7, 2015, with all other terms remaining unchanged.

Dated

: January 21, 2015

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Counsel for Plaintiff

Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com
Tele: (340) 773-8709
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Carl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820

Email: carl@carlhartmann.com

Nizar A. DeWood

The DeWood Law Firm

2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, VI 00820
dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Greg Hodges

Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg
Gade

P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00802
ghodges@dtflaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 215t day of January, 2015, | served a copy of the
foregoing by email, as agreed by the parties, on:

Hon. Edgar Ross
Special Master
edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Mark W. Eckard

Eckard, P.C.

P.O. Box 24849

Christiansted, VI 00824

Email: mark@markeckard.com

Jeffrey B. C. Moorhead

CRT Brow Building

1132 King Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 00820

email : jeffreymlaw @yahoo.com
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Approved and So Ordered this __day of January, 2015

ATTEST:
ESTRELLA GEORGE
Acting Clerk of the Court

By:
Court Clerk Supervisor

DOUGLAS A. BRADY, JUDGE
Judge of the Superior Court
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Michelle Barber

From: Gregory H. Hodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 3:41 PM

To: 'Joel Holt'; Charlotte Perrell; dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Cc: carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com

Subject: RE: stipulation

Attachments: 15K9986-Draft Stipulation Amending 1 7 15 Order Plan.DOC
Joel,

Attached are our suggested edits to the proposed stipulation. Please let us know how you would like to proceed
with same.

Mr. Yusuf is unwilling to increase the amount of the partner withdrawals beyond the amount previously
discussed without the stock pledge being in place.

[ am available to discuss these issues if you think that would be helpful.

Gregory H. Hodges

Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802

Direct: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (340) 715-4400

Web: www.DTFLaw.com

Mender

LexMundi

World Ready

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY
TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original message immediately. Thank you.

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2015 12:05 PM

To: Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; dewoodlaw@gmail.com
Ce: carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com

Subject: stipulation

Greg-here is the draft stip we discussed. in word so you can change as needed.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

VS, CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION, ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND

Defendants/Counterclaimants, DECLARATORY RELIEF
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VS. JURY TRIALDEMANDED
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED
HAMED, MUFEED HAMED,
HISHAM HAMED,
and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Counterclaim Defendants.
STIPULATION

Comes now the parties, by counsel, and hereby stipulate to amend the Court’s
Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan, which stipulation is expressly subject to Court
approval, as follows:

1. The Parties stipulate to the evaluation of the equipment at its depreciated value
in each of the three stores, as provided in items #1, #2 and #3 of Section 8 of the

Plan, as follows:

Plaza East-$150,000

Plaza West-$350,000

Plaza Tutu Park-$200,000

2. The Parties agree that there is no need to do an appraisal of the Plaza Tutu Park

leasehold interest, as provided in item #2 of Section 8_of the Plan, although the
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Parties will still do an inventory of the store’s merchandise at its landed cost, as
the parties will bid on this store (as ordered by the Court) without regard to its

appraised value.

. The Parties agree that the litigation entitled “United Corporation v Tutu Park Ltd.,

Civ. No. ST-4897-/CV-997” should be added to the definition of the “Tutu Park
Litigation” in item #2 of Section 8 of the Plan and treated as property of that store
under the same terms and conditions of the other referenced litigation (United
Corporation v. Tutu Park Limited and P.1.D., Inc., Civ. No. ST-01-CV-361).

That item #5 in Section 8_of the Plan shall be amended by replacing that
language with the following language:

The parties agreed that the “Plaza Extra” trade name for each of the three stores
shall be transferred with each store to the Partner who purchases the partnership
assets associated withreeeiving that location. United Corporation will sign
whatever paperwork is needed to effectuate thisa trade name transfer.—as

needed- No party will thereafter be able to use the name Plaza Extra at any other
location.

That the effective date of the Court’s Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan shall be
changed from ten(10) days following the date of the original Order to January

2830, 2015.

The Parties respectfully request the Court to approve this stipulation forthwith so the

foregoing terms replace the referenced terms in the Court’s Order Adopting Final Wind

Up Plan dated January 7, 2015, with all other terms remaining unchanged_and subject

to the rights of any party to appeal.

Dated: January 243, 2015

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Counsel for Plaintiff
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Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com
Tele: (340) 773-8709

Carl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820

Email: carl@carlhartmann.com

Nizar A. DeWood

The DeWood Law Firm

2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, VI 00820
dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Greg Hodges

Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg
Gade

P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00802
ghodges@dtflaw.com

Counsel for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 23rd4%% day of January, 2015, | served a copy of the
foregoing by email, as agreed by the parties, on:

Hon. Edgar Ross
Special Master
edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Mark W. Eckard

Eckard, P.C.

P.O. Box 24849

Christiansted, VI 00824

Email: mark@markeckard.com
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Jeffrey B. C. Moorhead

CRT Brow Building

1132 King Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, VI 00820

email : jeffreymlaw @yahoo.com

Approved and So Ordered this __day of January, 2015

ATTEST:
ESTRELLA GEORGE
Acting Clerk of the Court

By:
Court Clerk Supervisor

DOUGLAS A. BRADY, JUDGE
Judge of the Superior Court
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Michele Barber

From: ’ Edgar Ross <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, January 25, 2015 7:01 PM

To: Joel Holt; Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; dewoodlaw@gmail.com
Cc: carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com

Subject: RE: stipulation

Add: ..."with the consent and approval of the Master," ... after the word stipulate in the introductory sentence.

Sent via the Samsung GALAXY S®4, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>

Date:01/25/2015 5:35 PM (GMT-04:00)

To: ghodges@dtflaw.com, cperrell@dtflaw.com, dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Cc: carl@carlhartmann.com, kimjapinga@gmail.com, edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com
Subject: Re: stipulation

| made 2 changes--the date and moved signature lines down--as per the attached. | will have a
signed copy dropped off at Nizar's office at 8:30 tomorrow so it can be signed, served and filed by
him. If he prefers me to serve and file, no problem. Whoever files should deliver an extra copy to
Judge Brady's chambers. By copy of this email, | am letting Judge Ross know we have finalized this
stipulation for filing tomorrow.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709

From: Gregory H. Hodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>

To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>; Charlotte Perrell <cperrell@dtflaw.com>; dewoodlaw <dewoodlaw@gmail.com>
Cc: carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga <kimjapinga@gmail.com>

Sent: Fri, Jan 23, 2015 3:40 pm

Subject: RE: stipulation

Joel,
Attached are our suggested edits to the proposed stipulation. Please let us know how you would like to proceed with
same.

Mr. Yusuf is unwilling to increase the amount of the partner withdrawals beyond the amount previously discussed without
the stock pledge being in place.

| am available to discuss these issues if you think that would be helpful.

Gregory H. Hodges
Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP



Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802

Direct: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (320) 715-4400

Web: www.DTFLaw.com

Member

LexMundi

World Ready

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS
ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM
DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original
message immediately. Thank you.

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2015 12:05 PM

To: Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; dewoodlaw@gamail.com
Cc: carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@amail.com

Subject: stipulation

Greg-here is the draft stip we discussed. in word so you can change as needed.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
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12/11/2014 2:14 PM

CUSTOMER QUOTE

Associated Grecers of Florida

4914 Raylene Way

Saint Cloud, Floxrida 34771

Phone: 407-892-2232

Associated Geoeees af Flosida

Ship te: |Plaza Extra -~ Yusuf

Stroet 4C & 4 D Estate Sion Farm

ciry, o, e JChristiansted, 8T Croix 00BZ1

Stera §: ]9431

Quota ¥ AG-4095

Yanduy Coldtek Corp

ALT ship to:

Vendor § |0

Sentact Farnando Herrera

bate; December 11, 2014
Qty Model Number and Product Description Ret. Unit Cost| Extended
1 Russell Model KRDD-086-GF4B-31U1 Reof Top Condensers {rack C,med} 29,933.51 29,833.51
680,800 BTU Heat of Raijection, R2Z,
540 rpm “Flying Bird™ Motors, 10 finms per inch,
460v=3 phase motors, 230v-1 phase controls
Control panel opposite header with non-fused disconnect,
AST coated coil,
1 Russell Model #RDD-086-GF4B-3181 Roof Top Condensers {rack D med} 29,933.51 29,933.51
676,200 BTU Heat of Rejection, R22,
540 rpm "Flying Bird” Moters, 10 fins per inch,
460v~-3 phase motors, 230v-1 phase controls
Contreol panel opposite header with non-fused disconnect,
AST coated coil,
Standard trucking te Miami included
Sub-Total 59,857.02
Tax Rave {3 baged on avallable knoplodga, I tha na) strudlard vaOiRs Lerom tha
supplicd information the Custemer 18 ultimatoely res shbske fax any anal
paxes. Tax Rate 4. 00
Satlwatad Cradght quore frem the e, Freight -
Instaliation gquote the vendor is appligabls only 31 amount 18 indi{ssted, Installatlon 3 =
Torai Applicable baxes Total Sales Tox 5 =
AG ZE E‘ic;rida./!m:. wzma nAr.:- WELLARLY, SXPIGYS 4] 1“7«1)\.»'w ¥ th Total withany
g::v‘;i:’ ;;:i?:;fsm;;tia;;art B one S srzant g :x{i.}’wm9 L i Taxes, Freight, &
noted Insiallation §59,867.02

Retailer's Approval Signature:
Scan gsigned guote and emai

AG of Florida, Inc. is your agent, not a vendor, and cannot guarantee pricing or delivery Howaver, this is current vendor pricing and will remain available

for 30 days. Freight and installation are NOT included uniess listed above,
1ol




EXHIBIT 6



Michele Barber

From: Edgar Ross <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 7:46 AM

To: Gregory H. Hodges

Subject: RE: AG Invoice For $151,713.52

I approve the payment for the condensers.

Sent via the Samsung CGALAXY S®4, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: "Gregory H. Hodges" <ghodges@dtflaw.com>

Date:02/04/2015 3:39 PM (GMT-04:00)

To: 'Edgar Ross' <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>

Cc: fathiyusuf@yahoo.com, "Nizar A. DeWood (dewoodlaw@gmail.com)" <dewoodlaw@gmail.com>
Subject: AG Invoice For $151,713.52

Judge Ross,

Mr. Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, proposes to pay Associated Grocers of Florida (“AG”) $151,731.52 for the attached
group of invoices for supplies and equipment for Plaza Extra-East. AG has notified Plaza Extra that late payment will
result in a finance charge of 8.25% (or $12,517.93) if payment is not received immediately.

The hold up has resulted from Mufeed's refusal to authorize the payment of $59,867.02 for condensers ordered in
December to replace old condensers that refrigeration technicians have advised should have been replaced long ago.
The invoice for the condensers is at page 7 of 14 in the attached.

By way of background, in September 2013, East ordered 2 condensers to replace 2 of its 4 old condensers after a failure
caused the loss of approximately $60,000 in frozen goods. Although the technicians advised that all the condensers
should be replaced, only 2 were ordered at the time. Based on the advise of these same technicians, Yusuf ordered 2
more replacement condensers in early December, which were recently delivered and invoiced for $59,867.02. | am
informed that within the last weeks, one of the older condensers failed causing oil/gas leaks and smoke to fill the store.

Given the clear language of §3 of the Plan, Mr. Yusuf feels strongly that the entire AG invoice should be promptly paid to
avoid the substantial finance charge and the potential for a significant condenser failure that could result in losses
exceeding the cost of the replacement equipment, which should have been purchased long ago. Needless to say, Mr.
Hamed claims that Mr. Yusuf should be required to pay for the condensers out of his own money since he will end up with
East under the Wind Up Plan. Mr. Yusuf is unwilling to do so because this is clearly an appropriate partnership or wind up
expense.

Please let us know whether you approve the prompt payment of the AG invoice.
Regards,

Gregory H. Hodges

Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802

Direct: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (340) 715-4400

Web: www.DTFLaw.com




LexMundi

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY
TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original message immediately. Thank you.



Item to be Paid - Description

AR —

check Amount:
Discount Taken

$151,713.52

Amount Paid

382981 SUN o ) “ 889.60
382982 SUN 2,327.55
882983 SUN 16,712.10
AG-4095 . 59,867.02
8599349 5,717. 40
8599116 - 18,695.76
8601033 N 3,410.62
8601034 \ 175.10
8600995 J 3,371.05
8591517 ] 11,482.84
< .
BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO 100446
101-687/216 FrAAROARMOR
UNITED CORPORATION DIBIA DATE
LAZA EXTRA
4C & 4D ESTATE SION FARM Feb 2, 2015
CHRITIANSTED, VI 00821
- AMOUNT

One Hundred Fifty—¢ne Thous d Seven ed Thirteen\ and 52/10 Dollars

PAY
TO THE
ORDER ASSOCIATED GROGERS OF RIDA INC.
OF: 1141 8.W. 12TH |AVENUE

POMPANO BEACH, [FL 33049 -

USA

Memo: STORE#9431 AG K 1527
" Ltkml. » 102 \emg 217 494 LLAB 1hie

(340) 7{8-6240 (340) 719-1870

$ +evevs151,713.52

@

UNITED CORPORATION D!BWA EXTRA

LMPE8 WP CHECK

100446



As:z:2841

Disc Amt

o O

Age

788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
788
768
788
788
788
788
788
788
415
398
388

32
3
3
31
3

Page: 1

United Corporation East "
Cash Requirements
g As of Feb 28, 2015
. Wcﬁteﬁa includes: 1) IDs from ASSOCIATED to ASSOCIATED, 2) Invoices Due (no discount available). Report order is by ID. Report is
printsd in Detail Format.
vendor 1D Invoice/CM # Date Date Dus Amount Due
Vondor =
ASSOCIATED CM 418110 11113 1/3113 -768.25
ASSOCIATED GROCERS CM 425698 11/13 1/31113 -308.80
CM 429095 1/1113 1/31113 -419.00
CM 444004 141113 131113 -660.00
CM 478330 11/13 1/31/13 -422.10
CM 485820 1/1/13 1/31/13 -1,082.30
CM 505512 11713 1/31/13 ~-450.60
CM 524998 11113 1/31/13 -182.40
CM 535126 1113 1/31/13 -798.00
CM 528946, 11113 1/31113 -1,012.60
CM 548946 1113 1431113 -200.25
CM 550882 1/1/13 113113 -42.80
CM 556320 11113 1/31113 -348.00
CM 554522 1/1/13 711313 ~130.40
CM 562217 1113 13113 .280.20
CM 5680313 1113 113113 -239.50
CM 580314 11113 1/31113 -16.30
CM 582218 11713 131113 -510.00
CM 564730 1113 1/31113 -21.45
CM 566875 11713 113113 -183.60
CM 566876 11113 1/31/13 -46.60
CM 570915 11113 1/31/13 ~350.10
CM 572840 11113 1/31/13 -20.40
CM 576761 11713 131113 -20.40
CM 583195 17113 1131113 -845.35
CM 587844 1/1/13 1/31/13 -53.40
CM 594514 11113 1/3113 -510.00
CM 586903 1/4/13 1/31113 -688.00
CM 589056 1M1/13 1/3113 -105.00
CM 601249 11/13 1/31113 T 7770
CM 603407 171113 113113 -31.10
CM 605949 1/11/13 1131113 -36.50
CM 568793 1113 1/3113 -565.90
CM S/FINE YR. 2011 1113 1/31113 -604.80
CM 259508 1/8/14 2/8/14 -713.79
CM 747285 1/26114  2/25/14 -433.05
CM 744749 2/5/14 317114 .~189.80
CM 8102812 2/26/114 3/28/14 -8,563.80
CM.8072924 314 3/3114 -6,361.37
CM. 3/26/14  4/25M14 -720.51
CM 8105711 5/8/14 6/7/14 -24.88
CM 809328 8/1/14 8/31/14 -161.70
CM. 8403451 8/1/14 8/31114 -111.80
CM 829688 9/17114 10/17/14 -417.95
113894 EXPRESSION 10/24/114 11/23/14 ~ 49,59
CM 853915 11/19/14 11/23/14 -43.70
CM 845931 11719114 11/23/114 -21.00
CM 848585 11/19/14 12/19/14 -132.65
CM 856491 1275114  1/4115 -399.25
CM 883702 12/16/14 1115115 -86.45
CM.873633 119/15 2/18/15 -55.16
CM.B868884 119115 2/18/156 -342.75
882081 SUN INTL. —  1/22115 221115 889.60 ~
882982 SUN INT'L.~ 1122115  2,211186 2,327.56
882983 SUN INT'L. =~ 1/22/15 2{2_},15 18,712.10 7.
SATART —_ipans M 4-1.288.76
AG-4085 EQUIPMENTX 1/24/15 2/23/1 5_ . ..--59867.02
8599349 - 12715  2/26/15 5,717.40 ~
8599116 — 1128116  2/27/15 18,695. 76/
8601033~ 1/28/15 2127116 3,410. 62/
8601034~ 1/28/15 212715 175.10/
8600995 / 1/28/15 212715 3,371.05



~ME of 4R:22:28 AN Page: 2

. United Corporation East
5 Cash Requirements
As of Feb 28, 2015 .
1 ASSOCIATED to ASSOCIATED:; 2) Involces Due (no discount available). Report order is by ID. Report is
Invoice/CM # Date Date Due Amount Due Disc Amt Age
8591517 ~ 1/28115 202715 11,482.84 31
8594038 1/28/15 212715 2,251.26 — 3
8501433~ 1/28/115  2/27/15 1,585.14 7 31
8568969 -~ 1/28/15 2127115 5,008.027 31
0«0 8599117~ 1128116 2127115 5,030.30— 31
8599904 ~ 1/28/15 2127115 12,019,187 31
8599118~ 112801156 2727/16 165.30 ~ K}
8829 .460 + 8589118 1/28/15 2/27115 1,889.59 ~ 31
5,327.55 143338- INSPECTION ~~ 1/28/116 227115 . 84.00~- 31
| 2+ 143357- DELIVERY.~  1/28/15 2/27/15 165.00.” N
16,712 10 ~+ 886062 SUN INTL, 1129115 2/28/15 2,020.20 30
COVEET -0 886063 SUN INTL. 1129/15  2/28/15 2,615.71 30
== U2+ 886084 SUN INTL. 1129115  2/28/15 17,024.00 30
5, 717140 + 8601035 _ 1129116  2/28/15 14669~ ‘ 30
1&v 64576 143,543.96
3+410462 J,a,.:c s
7 == ; =
17510 + X \'9 < 143,543.96
50357105 + \é ﬁL\'D{)
1108234 +
2125126 +
17595714 4
£2008-02 -+
5:1530-30 +
12+019-18 +
. +




A3 Date:]  01/33/2015 " 01/31/2015
X STATEMENT |l b -

1141 SW 12th Avenue

Pompano Beach, FL 33069-4614 Page: 20f 3 Page: 2 of 3
954 - 876 - 3000 - Ext 0000 -
9431 - PLAZA EXTRA 9431 - PLAZA EXTRA
UNITED CORPORATION ARRTED CORPORATION
ﬁ ; e
- CHRISTAINSTED S CROI, , = .
For 808-770- €240 m:?mt.w.aﬂs-d?ss
Emai: M..—.ﬂsx
Week: 1526 Weok: 1526
.AQ Document No. | AQ |Description ; wpc| Die  |CustRenrenceNo. | Ameurd | inv. Balanoe Pey | .Doc.Number | Wv.Balsnes
8589338 | SLS |INHOUSE BAKERY 126 | w2ans |esesaze 940.90 840. 01 |ss8e33s 840.90
43037-CROSSDOCK | SLS |Load-143037 CROSSDOCK 1722115 | 143037-CROSSDOCK 175.00 175.00 0 [143037-crROSSDOCK 175.00
SCHB45-01/20/2015 | SLS |CIPHERLAB LEASE 1120115 | SCHB45-01/2012015 1250 1259 0O |schs4so1202015 1250
Past Duo Date: 011302018 Total Amount for week : 1526 89,01329 Total for week 15201 89,01328
Weeak: 1527 Weaele 1527
AG Oscument No. | AG |Deseription upG| Date  |CustReferenceNo. | Amoumt | v, Balsnes Poy |  Doo.Number | e Balanes
8601035 | SLS {SALES SUPPLY 105 | 1305 |8601035 146.69 148, & |8601035 14869 )
0431-882081 | SLS [SUN INTERNATIONAL PRODUCE s08| 128015 |CENTRAL BULINGPRC| 889,60 889,60 [ |s431-882084 869.60 |/
0431-882862 | SLS |SUN INTERNATIONAL PRODUCE 108 | 1mans|ceNnTRALBILLNGPRC| 232755]  2,327.55 | 2 |s431-882082 232155
9431.882983 | SLS |SUN INTERNATIONAL PRODUCE 108| 12ans [cENTRALBLLING PRC| 16.71290] 187121 :\N\ 9431.882983 1671240 L/
9509116 | SLS [SALES DARY 10| 1rans{ase9rie 18.69576] 18,6957 A |eseor1s 18,695.76 |~
8509340 | SLS |SALES DAIRY 110 | 172815 {B599340 s71740) 5717 [ 599348 571740 L7
8601033 | SLS |SALES DAIRY 110 | 1729015 [8601033 341062] 341062 718601033 3a062 )
I 8801034 | SLS |SALES DARY 10|  vons [8s01034 175.10 175.10] | 3| pe01034 , 17510 L~ |
8600985 | SLS [SALES FROZEN 112| 1815 |8Bo089s 3371.05|  3,371.05 | 2 es00sss 3,371.05 WH
8591517 | SLS {SALES MEAT 194 |  1r2ens |ese1517 11.482.84]  11,482.84 8581517 :.SNEA_\
8584036 | SLS |SALES MEAT 114 | r2an5 |ass4036 225126] 22512 [ | 8584036 225126 |~
8508969 | SLS [SALES MEAT 114 | 12915 |asesoee 500802] 500802 | g |ssosess 5,000.02 |~
8589117 | SLS [SALES MEAT 114 | 12815 |8509117 503030 583030 1 j|ssem117 593030 |~
& -
1 L]
M Please return this stub with
CR = Credit Memos PMT = Puynents SLS = Sales / Invoices * your payment
a



Date: 01/31/2015
£ A 5 STATEMENT cou: | o0
1141 SW 12th Avenwe 5
Pompano Beach, FL. 330694614 Page: 3o0f 3
954 - 876 - 3000 - Ext 0000
9431 - PLAZA EXTRA
UNITED CORPORATION
P OBOX 763
CHRISTAINSTE CRO;, ,
Cua HRI DS |
Phona: 809 - 778 - 6240
Fax:
Email
Weak: 1527
AG Dooumeni No. | AG |Deacriphion NPG| Date | Cual Refersnce No. Amount | Inv. Datance
8509304 | SLS |SALES MEAT 114 | 172015 | 8509904 1201918  12,019.19]
8601433 | SLS [SALES MEAT 114 | /28115 |8601433 1,595.14 d.mwm.z_
8599118 | SLS {SALES EGGS 116 | /30015 |8509118 165.30 16530}
8589119 | SLS [INHOUSE BAKERY 126 | 172015 |8Ses119 1,699.59 ras.mw_
143338-INSPECTION | SLS _..Ba.:uuwu INSPECTIONS 1728/15 | 143338INSPECTION 84.00 2.8_
143357-DELIVERIES m_.m__.oa.zuwﬂ DELVERIES 1726115 | 143357-DELIVERIES 185.00 165.
AG-4095 | SLS |EQUIPMENT SALES/COLDTEK 115109 1126115 | AG-4095 58.867.02|  59,867.02]
SCHE45-01/27/2015 | SLS |CIPHERLAB LEASE 112715 | SCHB45-01/27/2015 1250 12.50)
Due Date: 0210812018 Total Ameunt for woek ; 1527 151,726.02
. R Aw.,._..aﬂ.n_..a.._m - _uwma...,.m..‘“..\ nrm. .
L . Cumenl | “week1526 T weck 1525
240,739.31 151.726.02 89,013.20 0.00
i S— . - - G | — i ——— ]| 1]
PestdueBddays | Pastdus1521days | Pastdue22-28 days _ P dwe 207888 | OnAccounl
Week 1524 wack 1523 T H bt 2 a e On Account
+ 1 - e W
w rooo & \Ij..# 0.00 0.00
o o . = = —
o o Ta _‘ @ o (=) 3
ol = ! " . 175,916
O 2m o, ﬂﬂ/ leceived: 75,916.16
o T /ﬂq 1|
T~ Lo M w
(T8N [ V g o~
/ S Y-

002

L e Y, B e

I |

[ I I I 4

Date: 01/31/2015
Account: 9431
vma" 3 of 3
(3431 - PLAZA EXTRA
UNTTED CORPORATION
P O BOX 763
T.ﬁ.m?_zmﬂmo SCROIL.,
Customer
Phone: 809 - 778 - 6240
Fax
Email:
Weok: 1527
Pay Doc. Numbar e, Belunee
8599904 ..n.Sc.a\\\
g ) r o «u@o:uu 1,595.14 L
| =fesenrte 165.30
| v |esonrie 160059 L~
“1 5 |1433384NsPECTION sa.00 L
[3|143357-DELIVERIES 165.00 |~
e
AG-4095 59,867.02 4"
} .Mr SCH645-01/27/2015 12.50 un
Total for week 1827 : 151,726.02

Please return this stub with
your payment

_mm
<



ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA, INC

INVOICE FOR W 1I30/2015 5
Store #9431 - Plaza Extra, St. CTOIX #/ '7

() dulis Sl Pt VL PAE 29 il -8 ___u_h__., ;o
3601035 | 1/29/2015 | S RESUPPLIES g 146.69 . |/ *{L:(
48599119\( 112912015 )| /; INHOUSE BAKERY UM b /1,699.59 1A
5991167 | 1/28/2015 | () ® DAIRY “18,695.76 //
8601033 | 1/28/2015 |V DAIRY 3,410.62 -
2601034 | 1/28/2015 |/ DAIRY 175.10 //
3600995 | 1/28/2015 |// FROZEN 3371.05 |7 /
8591517 | 1/28/2015 |V MEAT 11,482.84 7
3594036 | 1/28/2015 |/, MEAT 2,251.26 .

8601433 | 1/28/2015 ||/ MEAT 1.595.14 |/,
2508969 | 1/28/2015 | |/; MEAT 500802
8509117 | 1/28/2015 |/, MEAT 5,930.30 \//
8599904 | 1/28/2015 |/ MEAT 12,019.18 |/
8500118 | 1/28/2015 |\/, EGGS 16530 |/
8599119 [( 128120151/ [NHOUSE BAKERY & | 169959 4

Y Ay Al [ )78
T AR [OYTYf
N
A
! P N A2
A S0 e i
oy /J‘r/
Var kil
67,650.44




CENTRAL INVOICING VOUCHER

Associated Grocers of Florida
4914 Raylane Way
Seint Cloud, Florida 34771
phoras 437-892 2232 Ao clated Copoce 17 1o
ship to: |Plaza Extro East - Yusuf ALT ehip to:
streat 4C & 4 D Estante Sion Farm Tropical Shipping
ciey. 2, upjChristianstod, ST Creix 00821
Btore #: 7431
. # |ac-4095
Vendor Cold_:uh’flc;i:p
Jundor §
Jontact ¥Fernando Herrera
Fata: January 24, 2015
Qty Model Number and Product Description Ret. Unit Cost| Extended
1 Russell Model #RDD-DB6-GFAR-31UL Roof Tup Condensecs (rack C.mod) 29,933.51 23,933.51
660,800 BTU Heat of Rejaccion, R22,
L 540 rpm “Flying Blrd" Motors, 10 fins per inch,
460v-3 phasc motors, 23Jv-1 phase cantrolo
Cantrol pancl oppcsile header with nor~-fused disconne=!,
AST coated coll,
1 Russell Model BRDD-0B6-GF48-31U1 Roo! Top Condensers (rack D med) 29,933.51 29,533,.51
676,200 BTU Hent of Relucllon, R2Z,
540 rpm "Flyinj Bird" Motora, 10 fins por imch,
460v-3 phase motors, 230v-1 phage contrcls
Contzol panel cpposite header with ncn-Zused disvannnet,
AST coatod coll,
Standard “ruczina to Miami Included
"y
Bub-Total 59,0867.02
Tax [nLw T# Uaan0 on BYAl L 0Rl4 Encwieoge, 17 tho tax atiucture varlea Zrom tin
supplind {nforratioa the “asteoez dn uitinataly reaspona'plas 21 any addirionnl taxas.
= Tex Rate ¢,00%
stipatod Lreignt quoto from ©fle veoadrr. Freight 5
Tratnllatlon quote the vondor La applizatiln only 1€ amount 13 1udicated Hnstafation a =
|TaEat Appllcablo taxen Total Gales Tax E _
LR L SO A R K e TN T i
,[pberain, Marufacturers warrapties are the orly warrantien in effect n:!l::indufhﬂ:m 959,867.02

¥

o
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ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA INC™

1141 SW 12 AVENUE, POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 (954) 876-3000
EXPORT.INSTRUCT.MAINT ~ EXPORT TOP SHEET INSTRUCTIONS FOR 02-02-2015 02:37PM

T R O O T 0 T W T

1}. LOAD CRDER ID DEFINED .... : 00143357
2), WAREHOUSE TYPE ........... ¢t P - PERISHABLES
3}. ACCOUNT CUSTOMER CODE .... : 9431 - PLAZA EXTRA
4} . DELIVERY SCHEDULE DATE ... : 01/28/2015 - WEDNESDAY _
5) . DELIVERY SCHEDULE TIME ... : 530TO10AM
- TRUCK

6) . SHIP TRUCK OR CONTAINER .. : T
7) . CONTAINER NUMBER ......... :
8) . FRONT AND BACK SEALS .....

9) . CONTAINER SHIP TYPE ...... : CP
10} . CONTAINER SIZE ....uvevnn
11), CONTAINER TEMPERATURE ...
12). DELIVER TO CODE .........
13). DELIVER TO ADDRESS ......
14}, PAPERS TO GO FLAG .......
15) . FREIGHT FORWARDER ...... ;
16) . SHIPPING MARKS ..........
17). AG COORDINATOR .44 vevuuns

CHILLED PALETTE

000007 - AMERICAN FRUIT & PRODUCE
12805 N.W. 42 AVE MIAMI, FL 33054

Y - YES

000304 - SEARBREEZE FORWARDING
PLAZA ST. CROIX EAST

PGARCIA

LINE EXTRA NOTES

N S O T 0 O 4D O 0 A ) 40 E B A O i e e W

1

2 ATT WHSE: THIS IS A PRESELECTED SP ORDER LABELED FOR STORE 9431
3 PLEASE PULLN LABELS ONLY!!!
4
5
6

PLEASE SHRINK WRAP & PALLETIZE HIGH & TIGHT s
PLEASE ATTACH ENCLOSED LABELS TO EACH PALLET

THANKS
toraLs te1 T
LINE VENDOR VENDOR NAME QTY VALUE WEIGHT
1 000037  DELIVERY CRARGE o i6s.00 0,00
T0TALS (1] T T e Tes0 Joleo
LINE ORDER ID oQTY OVALUE OWEIGHT SCUBE SQTY SVALUE SWEIGHT
1 P10v8395349 435  5715.90 14568.50  334.65 435  5717.40 14368.50
TOTALS (1] 435 5715.90 14968.50  334.65 435  5717.40 14968.50
ADJ TOTALS 435 5880.90 14968.50 334.65 435 56882.40 14968.50

CODES APPEARING NEXT TO ORDER NUMBERS ARE P FOR PRESELECT AND R FOR REPACK.

SHIPPER'S 'LOAD AND COUNT' RECEIPT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE ON LOOSE CARGO SHIPMENTS.
CARRIER MUST COUNT PIECES DELIVERED AND SIGN FOR THE TOTAL RECEIVED. NO CLAIMS
FOR DAMAGE OR SHORTAGES ALLOWED UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE NOTED ON DBL%VBRY TICKET.

musmuswssessw=>  ALL LTL'S MUST BE PIECE COUNTED <ewssswmmssmmm=s,

ONCE ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA PRODUCT IS RECEIVED AND SIGNED FOR BY YOUR
FREIGHT FORWARDER IN GOOD CONDITION, AG WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
SHORTAGES AND/OR DAMAGES. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR FREIGHT FORWARDER WITH ANY
CLAIMS OF SHORTAGES OR DAMAGE. ~

NO ADJUSTMENTS OF ANY TYPE WILL BE ISSUED ON WATER OR BLEACH (OR) CASES DAMAGED
BY WATER OR BLEACH.

92

nd




IRTERNATIONAL PRODUCE CO. —

2230 SW 2nd 8t Pompano Beach FL 33069
Phone (854) 972 8383
www.sunexp.com produceorder@sunexp.com

DELIVER TO

SOC. GROCERS OF FL, INC

CUSTOMER NO 8LM » PAGE
Il

TELEPHONE

YERME
NET 10 DAYS Qﬁ 340-778-624

INVOICE:

a m#mELEﬂﬂﬂmMM
CoNT# -TRLU 1704300

MEMO-18A PO #-

mmz.\ 13531 & 1353

P.0O. BOX 7634 CND
SION FARM CHRISTI P O BOX 667590
ST. CROIX v POMPANO BC | ARRIER g EXP |
33066
i ITEM & _o_.bmamu_u.az.nu_ DESCRIFTION _ PACK _ SIZE _ aaoﬂima:_ cuse _ cost _ AMOUNT i
125103 8 8 GRAPEFRUIT RED 40 CT (FL) "1 40 CT 332 12 16.95 135.60
141205 40 40 ORANGE FLA 80 CT (FL) 1 80 CT 1640 52  18.85 754.00
CATEGORY RECAP COST RETAIL % PROF CASES
889.60 Y]
;o J
’ Am
TOTAL 48 48 1972.00 64.67 \\\\\\11;/
F— I et . YOU MUST CHECK YOUR MERCHANDISE BEFORE SIGNING SURTOTAL h‘lllmlmb\\mc
CUSTOMER
SIGNATURE
TAX .00
vﬁggtﬁﬁ_

|

o b

ey =

# Iha yroid amore et Pl pasd Bt

ol Gl 1 88cverys leee and cowurt couts erxt & legal ackon may be iad in Brasend Cowrty Aonda I

Tor Bhe popTIsnts e corgute) by

sgrass (o pary ol

8 1 3/2% par ror®y 10 o sxxxai pest dum,

Iotrm @ sl i over
=y [ e aaln o 4 rcahved.

o
Fi‘ﬂlgliifgli!grgn.ﬁ%é wacSon Sz of P iinﬂlﬁlrﬂ.ﬁ.«ﬁgsﬂcilii
L]

MUST BE MADE WITHEY 24 HOURS




ORDER DATE R NO BLM & PAGE
| 01222015 21004 002 ' 882982
2230 SW2nd St Pompano Beach FL 33089 ——— TERMS TELEPHONE
wwaaineiicom, prosiiceordbrEnelcon | NET 10 DAYS 340-778-624 J
DELIVER TO 0 fi SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 1)
PLAZA EXTRA-ST CROIK EAST /ASSOC. GROCERS OF FL, INC|SNT# TRLU 1704300 MEMO-19A PO #-
P.O. BOX 7634 CND ceaiw 13531 & 13532
SION FARM CHRISTIENSTED P O BOX 667590
ST. CROIX Vi POMPANO BC |[cARRIER # EXP |
33066
i rems | oRDERED | swippeD | DESCRIFTION | pacx |  sze | crosswaowr | cuse _ cosT | AMOUNT i
106104 15 15 AVOCADO GRN SKIN 2 LYR (DOM) ;W_..r 20 CT 390 1S5 19.05 285.75
142101 1 1 PAPAYA SOLO IMPORT (BZL) 1 8/9 CT 8 15.80 15.80
142105 1 1 PAPAYA RED CARIBBEAN (BLZ) 1 32 LB 33 1 25.00 25.00
191310 3 3 SQUASH YELLOW S/N (FL) 1 18LB 58 2 20.85 62.55
195704 10 10 TOMATO PLUM (MEX) 1 25 LB 260 7  21.95 219.50
164114 7 7 NAME WHITE 40 LB (COL) 1 40LB 290 11 28.30 1aa °°~
164120 4 4 MALANGA BLANCA 40 LB (ECU) 1 40 LB 166 8 29 .65
164121 4 4 MALANGA LILA (DOM) 1 40 LB 166 8 26.70
164124 il 1 YUCA WAXED (CRI) 1 36 LB 37 1 18.80
164140 il 1 MALANGA EDDOES (ECU) 1 40 LB 41 2 27.45 !
191502 30 30 SQUASH CALABAZA (PAN) 1 40 LB 1230 67 16.65 ///
135112 10 10 MANGO 12 CT (ECU) 1° 12 CT 105 3 11.95
149107 30 30 PINEAPPLE 7 CT (PAN) i 7 CT 930 39 15.50 W\ V
191101 8 8 SQUASH ZUCC FCY (FL) 1 m\mmd 156 5 20.65 L
CATEGORY RECAP COST RETAIL % PROF CASES
2327.55 125 /(
TOTAL 125 125 3872.50 178.03 \)
\ o . . YOU MUST CHECK YOUR MERCHANDISE BEFORE SIGNING MCW.—.O.—VA/ NNNQ . mwmw \
~ "]
SIGNATURE
s TAX
¥ Srrowurd m not pee Brsas i py ol Y coom of collecen rvkeang PALCA TRUST PROVESION AFPLY o
St o red e sScrmeyt feew and £ couns b 8 begal ackon mey be Ged in Browand Corty Fods it The bams o akt T L]
e abr rmed over ko P Bt i brought o et FIMANCE CHARGES tﬂi!&lulEEnlu}nn.H-rﬁﬁEi.#?ini!i INVOIfrT
—IT - aﬂvﬁwﬂ“ﬂﬁlg !!iﬂu‘gg!inziuﬂﬂ-ﬂgiﬂi TOTAL:




}__ “ DATE [=1] R HO BLM ¥
. INOG 01222015 21004 002 m 882983
INTERNATIONAL PRODUCE CO. ™
2230 SW 2nd St Pompanc Beach FL 33069 ~_ _——— e TELEPHONE
Phone (954) 972 8383
www.sunexp.com produceorder@sunexp.com L NET 10 DAYS 340-778-624
DELIVER TO - SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS y
PLAZA EXTRA-ST C GROCERS OF FL, INC CONT.#. TRLU 1704300 MEMO-20A PO #-
P.O. BOX 7634 SEAL # 13531 & 13532
SION FARM CHRISTI O BOX 667590
ST. CROIX BC ﬁn):ﬂmnu EXP .
33066
ITEM # _oaommmu_m:—:.mo_ DESCRIPTION | eacx _ SIZE _ ROSS WEIGHT _|2um | cosT AMOUNT R
603058 6 6 BH JUICE PERFECTLY PROTEIN 6/071464260606 6 1 QT 102 2 19.90 119.40
603065 2 2 POM JUICE PURE 100% 6/16 Q7824150201168 6 16 02 11 20.20 40.40
603066 1 1 POM JUICE BLUEBERRY 6/16 0Z 824150604167 6 16 0Z 5 20.20 20.20
603067 1 1 POM JUICE CHERRY 6/16 0Z 824150605164 6 16 02 S 20.20 20.20
155401 1 1 CIDER APPLE 12-1/2 GAL 035266500048 12 1/2 GAL. 57 24 .50 24 .50
CATEGORY RECAP COST RETAIL % PROF CASES
16712.10 648
TOTAL 671 648 19700.83 798.50
.
oarver | casw i AOUNT YOU MUST CHECK YOUR'MERCHANDISE BEFORE SIGNING cusvoraL | 16712.10
CUSTOMER
SIGNATURE
ﬁ ; TAX .00
W Do unpaet armmunt s ol pave & Festrty e Susiomes soreen 10 2y &l e zouh of colecion mcidng PACA, TRUST PROASION APPLY
Bk e s 55 TS ot ) (51 C0BES wred § bl 355 ey 56 et i I od Courty Ponga f  Thar e . Iecara e ik 5tyest 1 B0 alendry st tonzed by ~
b srod e or whapiir o 2 1 Brecrt of nol FINANCE CHARGES Sl coe o Act 1900 {7 LLS.C 356wl Ther uaer of Pues smeresliey O \
ﬁf?lﬂlﬂlﬂi!%n:gllﬂul%lf eotaina & Tusd et Over Pame of ool at o 1 2. 10
ALL CLARES WUST SE MADE WITHI 34 HOURS weny > 4 1.8 prrsmmt it e, L




NeER OV

P.0. BOX 667590
P.O. BOX 667590

e

DAIRY

\u (954) 876-3000
E?LH : ) Borsds w
. SHIPTO: PLAZAEXTRA Store: 9431
CHRISTAINS Date: 01/27/15
PO BOX 763 Type Order:
=S A.G.F. COPY =
Total Repack " 0 REPACK AND EXPENSE
Total Pieces Shipped 435 DAIRY
Total Gross Weight 14969 LBS
Driver Time
IN ouT
No. Pallets
INTO AG OUT TO CUSTOMER
Redline Advise No.'s
No. Taotal Boxes
IN OUT
SHORT

OVER

DRIVER SIGNATURE

INVOICE

SPECIAL PO ORDER SP- No. 8599349

Load #: 00143357
INSTRUCTIONS
SP-6878
SPECIAL PO ORDER SP- (

A.G. COMMUNICATION

ALY
WE ARE PROUD TO BE NAMED EXPORTE #% \

OF THE YEAR. WE COULD NOT HAVE
DONE THIS WITHOUT YOU !

STORE SIGNATURE/TIME

NOTE: IN THE EVENT THAT IT BECOMES NECESSARY FOR ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA INC. TO INSTITUTE ANY
SUIT FOR THE COLLECTION OF SUMS UNDER THE PURCHASE CONTRACT, THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY ALL
COST INCLUDING ALL REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA INC.

TOT PIECES SVC. CHG. AVG. CASE

TOTAL CUBE %

TOT WEIGHT DELIVERY AMTDUE.

435 $1.50 13.14

334.65 T

14969 $0.00

$5,717.40




ASSOCIATED GROCERS QF FLORIDA INC
1141 SW 12 AVENUE, POMPANC BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 (954) 876-3000"
EXPORT . INSTRUCT.MAINT - EXPORT TOP SHEET INSTRUCTIONS FOR 01-28-2015 10:46AM

1) . LOAD ORDER ID DEFINED .... : 00143357
H 4

2}, WAREHOUSE TYPE ...cc00vnve @ - PERISHABLES
3) ., ACCOUNT CUSTOMER CODE .... : 9431 - PLAZA EXTRA
4) . DELIVERY SCHEDULE DATE ... : 01/28/2015 - WEDNESDAY
5) . DELIVERY SCHEDULE TIME ... : 530TO10AM

6) . SHIP TRUCK OR CONTAINER .. : T - TRUCK
7). CONTAINER NUMBER ....c0v00 @

8) . FRONT AND BACK SEALS .....

9) . CONTAINER SHIP TYPE ...... : CP - CHILLED PALETTE
10) . CONTAINER SIZE ........s. !

11) . CONTAINER TEMPERATURE ...

12). DELIVER TO CODE ,........ : 000007 - AMERICAN FRUIT & PRODUCE
13), DELIVER TO ADDRESS ...... : 12805 N.W. 42 AVE MIAMI, FL 33054

14}. PAPERS TO GO FLAG ....,... : ¥ - YES

15), FREIGHT FORWARDER ....... : 000304 - SEABREEZE FORWARDING

16). SHIPPING MARKS ,......... : PLARZA ST. CROIX EAST 5
17). AG COORDINATOR .......... : PGARCIA

1 _______________________________________________________________________
2 ATT WHSE: THIS I$ A PRESELECTED SP ORDER LABELED FOR STORE 9431

3 PLEASE PULLN LABELS ONLY!!!

4 PLEASE SHRINK WRAP & PALLETIZE HIGH & TIGHT

5 PLEASE ATTACH ENCLOSED LABELS TO EACH PALLET

6 THANKS ot
TOTALS (6]

LINE VENDOR VENDOR NAME QTY VALUE WEIGHT
1 000037 DELIVERY CHARGE 0 165.00 0.00
TOTALS [1) 0 165.00 0.00
LINE ORDER ID 0QTY OVALUE OWEIGHT SCUBE SQTY SVALUE  SKWEIGHT

O - - .- S

1 P10*8599349 435 5715.90 14968.50 334.65 435 5717.40 14968.50

TOTALS [1]) 435 $715.90 14968.50 334.65 435 5717.40 149€8.50
ADJ TOTALS 435 5880.90 14968.50 334,65 435 5862.40 14568.50
CODES APPEARING NEXT TO ORDER NUMBERS ARE P FOR PRESELECT AND R FOR REPACK.

SHIPPER'S 'LOAD AND COUNT' RECEIPT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE ON LOOSE CARGO SHIPMENTS.
CARRIER MUST COUNT PIECES DELIVERED AND SIGN FOR THE TOTAL RECEIVED. NO CLAIMS
FOR DAMAGE OR SHORTAGES ALLOWED UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE NOTED ON DELIVERY TICKET.
A
esnssweswsenmsd> ALL LTL'S MUST BE PIECE COQUNTED <-------------=.r
ONCE ASSOCIATED GROCERS OF FLORIDA PRODUCT IS RECEIVED AND SIGNED  FOR BY YOUR
FREIGHT FORWARDER IN GOOD CONDITION, AG WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
SHORTAGES AND/OR DAMAGES. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR FREIGHT FORWARDER WITH ANY
CLAIMS OF SHORTAGES OR DAMAGE.

NO ADJUSTMENTS OF ANY TYPE WILL BE ISSUED ON WATER OR BLEACH (OR) CASES DAMAGED
BY WATER OR BLEACH.




rrmt : N
- ~a

Bubject: FW: LN-143357 #9431 CHILL TRUCK AMERICAN DELIVERY 1-28-18

From: Philip Garcia (PGarcla@agfa.com)
To! mafi@plazsaxtra.com; plaznextra@yahoo.com; visigada@saabreezef.com, wally@plazaextra com wallyhstx@yahoo.com, ysquare_Bagyahoo.com,

Data: Wednesday, January 28, 2015 1:08 PM

Good Day,

Trust all is well, plcase find attached invoicey pertsining referenced delivery AMERICAN, Once sgain we thank you for your orders,
Kind Regards

Phillip Garcia

Assocated Grocers of Fl

Account Executive/ Expont Division

Tel 954 876 3020

Fax. 954 876 3119 -

IR Oy

il e o §

O“........ll.."..O.‘.‘“..."l.l..“.‘.‘.."ll.‘."“."‘.‘........“.‘“..‘l‘.'.‘".‘"...'l."."..‘..“.-..‘.‘l.!“..‘ (ST TT N2 LT L]

The information transmitied in the e-mail message, if any, is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named sbove
Distribution 10 or review by unauthorized persons is prohibited. All personal messages express views solely of the sender,
which are not 1o be attributed to Associsted Grocers of Florida, Inc. 1f you have received this transmission in ervor,
immedintely notify us and permanently delete this transmission icluding atachments, i any
e p

LLL L L] ssssnd Ll L) - » FEENESCOEENEIITEPUSRISIONIGIVESENIOIT IS

https://us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=30v9r0veb2rd4 2/2/2015




EXHIBIT 7



Michelé Barber

From: Edgar Ross <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 9:58 AM

To: JOEL HOLT; Gregory H. Hodges; NIZAR DEWOOD; carl@carlhartmann.com; Douglas A.
Brady; james.mceleney@visuperiorcourt.org

Subject: RE: Plaza

As Atty Holt was advised, the value of the inventory must be adjusted to reflect the new addition to inventory
for Plaza East. The documents in support of the request for payment indicate that the purchase was made in
December 2014, prior to the stipulation. If said purchase was not considered at the time of the stipulation then
an adjustment should be made; if considered then no adjustment.

The liquidating partner is solely responsible for operational decisions such as the need for equipment, subject to
the Master's concurrence- especially when there is a dispute or difference of opinion.

Date: Mon, 9 Feb 2015 08:24:03 -0500
From: holtvi@aol.com

To: ghodges@dtflaw.com; dewoodlaw(@gmail.com; cperrell@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com;
kimjapinga@gmail.com; jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com; mark@markeckard.com

CC: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

Subject: Plaza

Self explanatory pleading attached

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709



EXHIBIT 38



9/26/2013 3:22 PM

CUSTOMER QUOTE

Associated Grocaers of Florida

4914 Raylene Way

Saint Cloud, Florida 34771

Phona: 407-B32-2232

il

Assacizeed Grocers of Flodda

tity, ST, Hip

Plaza Extra -~ Yusuf

ALT ship to:

4C & 4 D Estate Sion Farm

Christiansted, 3T Croix 08Z1

Scan signed gunote and omail o

hrensfefl.cr.com

Store #: 9431
Queta # AG-2HB1
Vendor Direct Refrigeratien Sales
Vandar & |0
Santast Tim Litsch
faras September 26, 2013
oty Model Number and Product Descripticn Ret., Unit Cost| Extended
2 Russell Model #RDE-4BE Roof Top Condenzers, RODOBEGFAB52AL 34,341.11 AR, 682,22
33G,000 BTU Heat of Reiection, RZZ,
540 rpm “Flying Bird" Motors, 10 fins per inch,
460v-3 phase motors, 238v-1 phase controels
Control panel opposite header with non-fused disconnect,
Bronz-Glow coated coil,
Standard trucking to Miami included
] o 0.00 0.60
Sub-Total 48,682.22
lg waowiacdge
rar baoule
Tax Rafe 3.00%
Pohng vandor. Fl".'lahl s -
srobs o appiloaiie only 2 ar % Instaliation =
Total Sules Tux $ .
Total with any
Taxes, Freight, &
o / noted Installation $48,682,22
Retailer's Approval Signature: _‘____5~ """‘x;z i “m

AG of Florida, Inc is your agent, nol a vendcr, and cannot guarantea pricing or delivery However, this \s current vendor pricing and wili remain available
for 30 days. Freight and installation sre NOT included uniess listed above

101




EXHIBIT 9



Michele Barber

From: Edgar Ross <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 10:25 PM

To: Gregory H. Hodges

Subject: RE: Shopping Carts For East

He may order the necessary shopping cart.

Sent via the Samsung GALAXY S®4, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: "Gregory H. Hodges" <ghodges@dtflaw.com>
Date:02/02/2015 7:11 PM (GMT-04:00)

To: 'Edgar Ross' <edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com>
Cc: fathiyusuf@yahoo.com

Subject: Shopping Carts For East

Judge Ross,

| am informed that there is a shortage of shopping carts at Plaza East. As Liquidating Partner(“LP"), Mr. Yusuf would like
to order 100 new carts so business will not be adversely affected during the liquidation/wind up. How would you like to
deal with these kind of LP issues, which | expect may arise on a regular basis—via email from me, a letter from Mr. Yusuf
or a telephone call?

Regards,

Greg

Gregory H. Hodges

Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802

Direct: (340) 715-4405

Fax: (340) 715-4400

Web: www.DTFLaw.com

Mandrer

LexMundi

World Ready

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY
TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original message immediately. Thank you.



EXHIBIT 10



DUDLEY, TOPPER
AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
1000 Fruuorksburg Gaco
P.O. Box 75¢
S1. Thomas, U.S V.. G0804-0758
(320) 7744422

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST, CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

CIVIL NO. §X-12-CV-370

ACTION FOR DAMAGLS,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

Vs,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,
Defendants/Counterclaimants,

VS.

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,

MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and o
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC,, .
Additional Counterclaim Defendants. L_J

e’ e N N e’ S’ e S’ M e S N N N N S e N N

OPPOSITION TO MOTIONTO REMOVE T l,I{)lJlI)f\tf:N(J PARTNIER
-~
As the Court will recall, plaintiff/counterclaim defendant Mohammad Hamed

(“Hamed”) vehemently objected to the appointment of defendant/counterclaimant Fathi Yusuf
(“Yusuf) as the Liquidating Partner', even though Hamed did nol seriously dispute he was
unqualified to serve in that position. See, e.g., Hamed's Comments Re Proposed Winding Up
Order filed on October 21, 2014 and his Response to Defendant's Comments Re Proposed
Winding Up Order filed on October 28, 2014. In its Order adopting the Plan dated January 7,
2015 and entered on January 9, 2015 (the “Wind Up Order™), this Court effectively overruled
Hamed’s objcctions and appointed Yusul as the Liquidating Partner. The Wind Up Order and
the Plan included language clearly intended to address Hamed’s objections to Yusul serving as

the Liquidating Partner. For example, the Wind Up Order provided as tollows:

' Unless otherwise defined in this Opposition, capitalized terms shall have the same meaning as provided in this
Court’s “Final Wind Up Plan Of The Plaza Extra Partnership™ (the “Plan™) dated January 7, 2015,




DUDLEY, TOPPER
AND FEUERZEIG, LLP
1000 Fuxlonkaberigg Giche
PO Bex 706
St Tromas U5 VI 008240756

(240 2Rl

Hamed v, Yusuf, et al.
Civil No. 8X-12-CV-370
Page 2
o “All acts of the Liquidating Partner, except those customarily undertaken in the
ordinary course of the ongoing business operations of the Partnership, are
subject to prior nolification to and approval of the Master.” Id. at p. 3.
e “All disbursements shall be subject to prior approval by the Master.” d. at p. 7.
See also Plan at page 4, § 3, and page 8, Step 2.
In support of his Motion To Remove The Liquidating Partner (the “Motion™), Hamed
relies on the following provisions of V.1 Code Ann, tit. 26, § 74(b)(2):
(b) A parmer’s duty of loyalty to the partnership and the other
partners is limited to the following:
LI
(2) to refrain [rom dealing with the partnership in the conduct or
winding up ol the partnership business as or on behalf of a party
having an interest adverse to the partnership|.]
Just as this Courl previously determined that these statutory provisions did not preclude Yusuf's
appointment as Liquidating Partner, it is respectfully submitted that this Court should find that
Hamed has completely failed to eslablish any valid basis for Yusuf's removal as Liquidaling
Partner, particularly at this late stage of the wind up process. Each of Hamed's claimed
“conllicts ol interest” will be addressed in turn.

(1) Parcel No, 2-4 Rem. Estate Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas, as shown on QLG
Map No. D-9-7044-T002 (the “Land™)

Yusul does not dispute that the Land was purchased with Partnership funds. But it is

also undisputed that when the Land was purchased, the Partners agreed that their jointly owned




DUDLEY, TOMPER
AND FEUERZEIG, LLD
1000 Frodotiertiong) Gk
PGB /56
S1 Themas, UG VI 00804-0756
(RS AR E P

Hamed v. Yusuf, et al.

Civil No. SX-12-CV-370

Page 3

company, Plessen Enterprises, Inc. (“Plessen’), would take title pursuant to a Warranty Deed
dated July 26, 2006 and recorded on August 24, 2006, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1,
Plessen’s title to the Land was encumbered by a mortgage dated August 24, 2006 [(rom Plessen
to United in the amount $330,000, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2, Pursuant 10 a
Deced-in-Licu of Foreclosure dated October 23, 2008 and recorded on March 24, 2009, which
was exccuted on behall of Plessen by IHamed, Plessen conveyed the Land to United. Pursuant
to a Release of Mortgage dated Oclober 23, 2008 and recorded on March 24, 2009, United
released its mortgage covering the Land. Copies of the Deed-in-Lieu and Release of Mortgage
arc attached as Exhibits 3 and 4. Accordingly, as of the recordation of the Warranty Deed to
Plessen on August 24, 2006, the Land has not been an asset of the Partnership. More than two
years later, Plessen, acting through Hamed as President, voluntarily conveyed the Land to
United. The fact that the Land was originally purchased with Partnership funds does not mean
that it should be included among Partnership Assets. It that were the case, the hundreds ol acres
purchascd with Partnership funds but titled in the names of Plessen and other companies jointly
owned by Hamed and Yusuf (e.g. Peter's Farms Investment Corporation and Sixteen Plus
Corporation) would all constitute Partnership Asscts requiring liquidation.

In the Liquidating Partner’s third and fourth bi-monthly reports, filed on July 31, 2015
and October 31, 20135, respectively, counsel for Yusuf erroncously stated that Plessen is the
record owner of the Land. That error was addressed and corrected in the [ifth and sixth bi-
monthly reports filed on November 30, 2015 and February 1, 2016, respectively. See p. 4 of the

fifth bi-monthly report and page 4-5 of the sixth bi-monthly report indicating that “the
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Liquidating Partner docs not intend to pursue liquidation of the Land or the mortgage since the
Partnership has no continuing interest in cither,”

Hamed acknowledges that on August 18, 20135, he filed a “Notice of Objeclion to
Liquidating Partner’s Bi-Monthly Reports” (the “Objection”), a copy of which is altached as
Exhibit 2 to the Motion. As noted in footnote 7 of the fifth bi-monthly report and footnote 8 of
the sixth bi-monthly report, on September 3, 20185, Yusuf filed his Response to the Objection.
As both Hamed’s Objection (p. 3) and Yusuf’s Responsce (p. 3-4) provide, both Partners
contemplated that the Land would become a part of the “claims portion” of the liquidation
process. Certainly, Hamed has not shown any developments in the following sixth months that
would transform the issue of whether the Partnership has any interest in the Land subject to
liquidation from a claims processing issue to an issue requiring the removal of the Liquidating
Partner.  Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, has simply refused to pursue a course of action
demanded by Hamed and his counsel. That refusal does not constitute a breach of any duty
owed by Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, to the Partnership.

(2) Rent Allegedly Owed United
Attached as Exhibit 5 to the Motion is the Notice of Service of Partnership Accounting filed and
served by Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, on November 16, 2015.% The “Summary ol Remaining
Partnership ltems For the Period From Jan 1, 2013 to Sep 30, 2015™ (the “Summary™), attached
as Exhibit 6 to the Motion, was one ol the documents included in the Partnership accounting

provided to Hamed and the Master. In the Motion, Hamed acknowledges that a check for the

* Hamed refers to the Partnership accounting as a “final accounting, as required by § § ol the Winding Up Plan.”
See Motion at p. 3 (emphasis supplied). Neither the Notice of Service of Partnership Accounting nor § 5 of the
Plan use the term “final™ in connection with the Partnership accounting to be provided by the Liquidating Partner.
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“Net Cash Payout” reflected on the Summary was given to him. Attached as Exhibit 5 is a
copy of the check actually delivered to counsel for Hamed. What the Motion does nol explain
to the Court is that someone struck out the *“Due To/l'r Scitlement at 8/31/15” in the “memo”
section of the check, See Exhibit 7 to the Motion. Hamed also does not inform the Court that
he chose to present the check, as modified, to the bank for payment on November 18, 2015 and
that he received the net cash payout shown in the Summary.

As reflected in § 2 of the Declaration of Joel H. Holt attached as LExhibit 8 to the Motion,
Hamed’s counsel waited more than 2 months after the Summary was presented to Hamed and
Hamed cashed the check for $183,381.91 to meet with John Gaftiey, the accountant who
prepared the Summary. Hamed complains about the effective cancellation of an item in the
amount of $119,529.01 allegedly due from United for the gross receipts taxes and insurance that
were paid by Plaza Extra-Cast from January 2013 through March 8, 2015 on behalf of the
United Shopping Center. As rellected in the Declaration of John Gaffney, attached as Exhibit
6, this “due from United” amount was steadfastly objected to by Yusuf, who consistently
claimed that the original agreement with Hamed was that the Plaza Extra-East store would pay
all gross receipts taxes and insurance on behalf of the United Shopping Center. /d. at § 3.

The record is clear that the Partners agreed that the Plaza Extra Stores would pay for
insuring the whole United Shopping Center as well as United’s gross receipts taxes on its rents,
Attached as Exhibit 7 are pages 53 and 54 of the transcript of Yusuf's April 2, 2014 deposition,
which sets forth this agreement. More importantly, the Partners acted on this agreement for the
entire life of the Partnership, as reflected in the actual payment of these expenses with funds

Fol ¢ Plaza Extra Stores for more the ars,  See, ¢ g,, copies of five checks signed by
from the Plaza Extra Stores for more than 28 years. See, ¢ g., copies of five checks signed by
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one of Hamed’s sons daling trom July 2003 through May 2014 paying insurance premiums
attached as Exhibit 8; 720 V.[. Gross Reccipts Monthly Tax Returns for January and Iebruary
2012 with supporting schedule and checks signed by one of Hamed’s sons attached as Exhibit
9; and § 3 of the Gaffney Declaration (“Since 1 began providing accounting services with
respect 1o the Plaza Extra Stores, | have never found any evidence that the United Shopping
Center ever previously paid or reimbursed Plaza Extra-East [or such gross receipts taxes and
insurance.”).

As this Court recognized in its April 27, 2015 Memorandum Opinion, "Hamed admitted
that rent is controlled by Yusuf, that he does not object to paying rent and that Yusuf (on behalf
of United) could charge rent and collect it.™ /d. at page 4 (record citations omitted), Hamed has
not pointed to any of his sworn testimony where he denies that the Plaza Extra Stores were
supposed to pay all insurance and gross receipts taxes connecled with the United Shopping
Center.  Accordingly, it is highly improper for Hamed to attempt to dispute this long term
arrangement through the declaration of his counsel claiming, without any reference to
admissible evidence, that "“Hamed never agreed to such a payment.™ See Declaration of Joel 1.
Holt at 4 3 attached as Exhibit 8 to the Motion.

In short, Yusuf simply had the $119,529.01 in gross receipts taxes and insurance paid
from January 2013 through March 8, 2015 appropriately accounted for under the Partnership
agreement. More importantly, the check drawn on the Claims Reserve Account in the amount
of $183,381.91, which rcflected the “Net Cash Payout™ to Hamed after accounting for the
Partners’ respective credits and debits was signed by the Master after receipt of the same

Summary and subsequently cashed by Hamed. This Court should not hear Hamed crying foul
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more than two months after he cashes the now disputed check. In any event, Hamed’s claims
arising out of the issuance and negotiation of that check should be addressed in the “claims
portion” of the winding up process and certainly do not constitute grounds for removal of Yusuf
as the Liquidating Partner,

(3) The Condensers
The $72,984.02 “discrepancy” addressed in ilem 3 al page 3 of the Motion and § 4 of the
Declaration of Joel H. Holt represents the sum of two invoices in the amount of $59,867.02 for
condenser replacements at Plaza Extra-East and $13,117 for shopping carts purchased for Plaza
Extra-East. See Declaration of John Gaffney at § 4. The difference in the ledger entrics reflect
that at an earlier meeting between Judge Ross, Attorney Holt and Mr. Gaffney, Mr. Gaffney
was instructed by Judge Ross to credit the Partnership for the two invoices over the objection of
Yusuf, who claimed that they were properly chargeable lo the Partnership for a number of
reasons. Pursuant (o Judge Ross’ instruction, these invoices were originally credited to the
Partnership. Later, after a meeting between Judge Ross, Yusuf, and Mr. Gaffney on October 1,
2013, Judge Ross instructed Mr. Gaffney to remove these credits. Mr. Gaffney informed Judge
Ross that he would do so but would maintain visibility of this reversal by posting offsetting
charges. Jd. Accordingly, any discrepancy in the schedules simply represents a change of
position by the Master on the disputed issue of the condensers and the shopping carts, More
importantly, these disputed offscts were set forth in the Summary which led to the issuance of a
check co-signed by the Master and presented for payment by Hamed At most, Hamed has
shown he disagrees with the treatment of these disputed items by the Master. Certainly, nothing

Hamed has shown establishes misconduct requiring Yusuf’s removal as the Liquidating Partner.
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(4) Notes Due Sharcholder(s)

As retlected in the Declaration of John Galfney, counsel for Famed uppeared confused
regarding the $186,819.33 item shown on the Summary attached as Exhibit 6 1o the Motion.
This item was a stated liability from United to its sharcholders carried on the books ol Plaza
Extra-Tutu Park (STT). While Mr. Gaffney did inform Attorney Holt that this item was an old
accounting entry that had been carried on the books of the St Thomas store for many years, he
never said “he had no idea why this amount was on this ledger.” See Gaffhey Declaration at §
5. Mr. Gaffney knew why this ilem was on the ledger because he knew it had been carried over
from the previous books and records of United. While he acknowledged that there was no audit
trail 10 validate the transuclions giving rise to this Hability since they occurred many years ago,
he informed Attorney Holt that it is not uncommon for audit trails to disappear over long
periods of time and that accountants generally accept the validity of such items since they are
reported on tax returns, just as this item was. fd. The accounting records are those of United

1

and the account was originally identified as “Due to/from Shareholders.” After the retroactive
establishment of the Partnership, Mr. Gaffney added an account called “Due to/from Hamed”
and changed the shareholders reference to Yusuf to avoid confusion over the sharcholders
versus parwers, fd.

Counsel tor Hamed's confusion over the $186,819.33 reported on the balance sheet of
Plaza Extra-Tutu Park on December 31, 2012 arose, in part, because he kept comparing the
balance sheet of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park with the combined balance sheets of all three stores.

Mr. Gaftney told him not to compare the “St. Thomas™ and “Combined” balance sheets as it

was tantamount to comparing balance sheets of different companics.  The balance on the
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combined balance sheet of $117,644.33 as of December 31, 2013 is in no way “suspicious.”
The difference of $69,175 is simply an offsctiing amount on the Plaza Extra-West balance
sheet, [d at 6. Even after Mr. Gaffney pointed out to Attorney Holl that the $186,819.33 had
not changed on the Plaza Extra-Tutu Park balance sheet, counsel for Famed apparently
remained confused. See balance sheets for Plaza Extra-Tutu Park, Plaza Extra-West, and
Combined, attached as Exhibits A, B, and C to the Gafthey Declaration.

The $69,175 on the Plaza Extra-West balance sheet relates to amounts due from Yusuf
with respect to 2012 tax extension payments originally charged to shareholder distributions. /d.
If onc looks at the Summary attached as Exhibit 6 to the Motion, there is an “A/C 14000
amount tor Plaza Extra-West. However, by the reconciliation date in 2015, other transactions
obscured the $69,175.00 {rom the carlier year. One such transaction was the reporting of the
ByOrder investment series of transactions. The ByOrder monies were received in 2014 and
2015. With each cash receipt, Hamed was issued a check for his 31% interest while Yusul
received no checks for his percentage interest. Accordingly, the $69,175 Yusuf originally owed
Plaza Extra-West eventually became $120,167.33 Plaza Extra-West owed Yusul, as rellected on
the Sunumary attached as Exhibit 6 to the Motion.  When Mr. Gaffney attempted to explain
these transactions 1o counsel for Hamed, who appeared to be confused, he asked for the
opportunity to explain them to Hamed’s accountants to eliminate any confusion or suspicion,
Hamed's accountants have not availed themselves of that opportunity to date. /d.

The confusion of counsel for Hamed and resulting suspicion does not provide a basis
for removing Yusuf as the Liquidating Partner. Morcover, Hamed chosc to accept and present

for payment a check in the amount of $183,381.91 based on an accounting that he now claims is
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suspicious. This suspicion, which is as baseless as Hamed's other claims of conflict, provides
no grounds for removal of Yusuf as the Liquidating Partner,

Almost as an afler thought, in the last paragraph of the Motion, Hamed claims that the
Liquidating Partner has “failled] to identify a significant partnership asset, a Merrill-Lynch
account that has in excess of $300,000 in it, all of which came from Plaza Extra funds.” The
final paragraph ol the Motion was lifted from page 2 of Hamed's Objection, attached as Exhibit
2 to the Motion. Although Hamed included two pages of Yusufs Response to the Objection as
Exhibit 10 to his Motion, he conveniently omitled the last two pages, which addressed this
account, A complete copy of the Response to the Objection is attached as Toxhibit 10. At page
3 of that Response, Yusul states as follows:

At no time has Hamed provided the Liquidating Partner with any

information establishing that a Merrill Lynch account in the name of

a third party actually represents Partnership Assets.  Hamed

certainly does not explain why he only raiscd the prospect of such

account 18 days after the filing of the third bi-monthly report.

(footnote omitted).
To date, the Liquidating Partner has been provided with no information whatsoever that even
suggests the unidentified Merrill Lynch account was funded with Partnership money, contains
any Partnership funds, or otherwise constitutes Partnership Asscts.

Although The Winding Up Process Is Nearing Completion, Further Work s
Required.

Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, disagrees with Hamed's assertion” that “the only
remaining part of the liquidation process will be the adversarial “claims process.™ See Motion
al page 5. Among other things, the Liquidating Partner has been attempting to work with

defense counscl to establish appropriate reserves with respect to pending personal injury
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litigation as well as future litigation that may be filed within two years ol the separation of the
three stores. Further, there are a number of pending cases between United and Hamed or his
sons or former employees of the Partnership that include claims of or against the Partnership,
which may need to be folded into the Partnership wind up. The Liquidating Partner intends to
address these litigation issues and reserves in his next bi-monthly report. Further work is also
required in connection with the execution of tax returns and creating appropriate reserves with
respect 1o disputed claims by the taxing authorities.  Accordingly, there is a continuing need for
the services of the Liquidating Partner for the near future,
CONCLUSION

Hamed has utterly failed to establish any conflict ol interest or misconduct on the part
of Yusuf that would justity Yusuf's removal as the Liquidating Partner. Hamed's suggestion
that the Master should assume the role of Liquidating Partner has already been effectively
rejected by this Court.  The provisions of V.I. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 173(a) state that “the
Superior Court, for good cause shown, may order judicial supervision of the winding up.™ This
Court has already ordered such judicial supervision by appointing the Master, The very use of
the term “supervision” indicates that there is one person who supervises and another who is
supervised. The Master simply cannot do both at the same time. More importantly, as provided
in the Wind Up Order and the Plan, Yusuf’s actions as the Liquidating Partner, except those
customarily undertaken in the ordinary course of the ongoing business operations of the
Partnership, are subject to prior notification and approval of the Master, None of the actions

about which Hamed complains were taken unilaterally by Yusuf without informing or obtaining
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the approval of the Master. Not one payment has been made by Yusuf without the approval of
the Master.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Yusul respectiully requests this Court to deny the
Motion in all respects and to provide such further reliet as is just and proper under the
circumstances including an award of attorneys’ fees for being required to respond to such a

frivolous moltion.

Respectiully submitted,

DUDL I“\"' 'l'()l’I’FI( and FEUERZEIG, LLP

s

(m,;:m)' 11 odl s (V.1. Bar No. 174)
1000 Fredeniksberg Gade

P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804

Telephone: (340) 715-4405

Telefax:  (340) 715-4400
E-mail:ghodges(@dtflaw.com

==

DATED: February 17,2016 By: _ ’L’//

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf, the Liquidating Partner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 17"

day of Pebruary, 2016, | caused the foregoing

Opposition To Motion To Remove The Liquidating Partner to be served upon the following

via e-mail:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H, HOLT

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, V.1. 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com

Mark W, Eckard, Esq.

Eckard, P.C.

P.O. Box 24849

Christiansted, VI 00824

Email; markiomarkeckard.com

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross
Email: edearrossjudgef@hotnail.com

RADOCSG2SAMANDRETPLDG 6E4931.D0C

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email: carlé@carlharimann.com

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
C.R.T. Building

1132 King Street

Christiansted, V1 00820

Email: jelfreymlaw(@yvahoo.com

\“\(‘E_ﬂ_ \ oy
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el 2006, by and between WINSOR E.

THIS DEED made this _2£. day of
DANIEL and JUEL DANIEL a/k/a JUELA, D, DANIEL of Post Office Box 9496, St. Thomas,

U.S. Virgin Islands (hereinafier referred to as "Grantor™) and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.

_a Virgin lslands Corporation of Post Officc Box 503357, St, Thomas, Virgin Islands 00805

(hereinafter referred to ag “Granlee").
WITNESSETH:

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the suro of Three Hundred Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($330,000.00) and other valuable considerations, paid by the Grantee, receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, do hereby bargain, sell, grant and release unto the Grantee, its successors
and assigns forcver, in fee simple absolute, ol those certain lots, plots, pieces, or parcels of land
situated lying and being in St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, and more fully described as:

Parcel Nu. 244 Rem Estate Charlotte Amalie
No. 3 New Quarter

St. Thomas, Virgin Islands

As shown on the OLG Map No. D9-7044-T002
dated April 10, 2002

Consisting of 0,536 acres, more or less

TOGETHER with all appurtenances and improvements thereon and thereunto belonging,
and all the estate, rights, title and interest of the Grantor, its successors and assigns, in and to said
premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted in fee simple absolute forever
to Grantee.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the Virgin Islands zoning regulations and to the covenants,
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Windser & Jucl Dantel
Warranty Dced to
Plessen Enterprises
Fage 2

restrictions, casements and agrecments of record.

THE GRANTOR COVENANT AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST: The Grantor is seized of the said premises in fee simple and have good right to
convey the same;

SECOND: That the Grantee, his heirs and assigns, shall quietly enjoy said premises;

THIRD: That the said premises are free from encumbraaces;

FOQURTH: That the Grantor shall execute or procure any further necessary assurance of

title to said premises.

FIRTH: That the Grantor will forever warrant snd defend the title 1o the said premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, Grantor has hereto subscribed thieir name and affixed their

seal, on the day and year first above written,

WITNEASES: (AS TO BOTH)

/ </ ;D /{ Aand o’ 14m¢;,/

| - Winsor E. Danicl

: 7 J%I’Daniel /k/n Juell D. Daniel

—
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GOVERNMENT OF
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES
CHARLOTTE AMALIE, ST. THOMAS, V.L. 00801

_—-4(]-—.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
TO: THE RECORDER OF DEEDS
FROM: THE TREASURY DIVISION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Title 28, SECTION 121 AS AMEMDED, THIS IS

CERTIFICATION THAT THERE ARE NO REAL PROPERTY TAXES

OUTSTANDING FOR DANIEL, WINSOR E. & JUEL D.

Charlotte Amalic #2-4
New Qtr. 1-05603-0214-00
PARCEL NO

TAXES RESEARCHED UP TO AND INCLUDING 2004.

l“r”[@,ue,..ﬁ A f‘({'r.'t'-u.ftf}‘fw-\

Mariel D, Hedrinpton

RESEARCHED BY: o
TITLY: Chief Enforcement :E
DATE: _ July17,2006 ) g
VERIFIED BY: Jt/‘-/ CIE‘K@#’\(!PQ!M}&’L: //’ §
TITLE: Chief Revenue Colleclion ,%
DATIE: July 17, 2006 )

8501

COLLECTOR NO.
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Base4/aal6  BaSoP
Official Records of
) ST THOMAS/ST JOHM
; UILKA D, HARY SHITH

FIRST PRIORITY MORTGAESTHIER OF DEEDI )

THIS FIRST PRIORITY MORTGAGE made as of this 24th day of August 2006,
between PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 2 Virgin Islands Corporation, of P. O. Box
503358, S\ Thomas, Virgin Islands 00805, as Mortgagor, and UNITED

CORPORATION, as Mortgagee.

WITNESSETH: That to secure the payment of an indcbtcdness in the principal
amount of THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS
($330,000.00), and interest thercon, payable in accordance with the ters of a Mortgage
Note evidencing such indebtedness dated the date hereof, and further to secure the
performance of all of the terms and provisions hereof, the Mortgagor hereby mortgages to

the Mortgagee:

Parcel No. 2-4 Rem, Estats Charlottc Amalie
No. 3 New Cuarter

51, Thomas, U, S. Virgin Islands

as shown on OLG Map No. D9-7044-T002

TOGETHER WITH the improvements thereon and hercafter made thereto, the
rights, privileges and appurtenances belonging thereto and all easersents appuwienant
thereto;

TOGTHER WITH all right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to the land
lying in the streets and roads in front of and adjoining said premises;

TOGETHER WITH all fixtures, chattels and erticles of personsl property now or
hereafter attached o or used in conncetion with said premises, including, but not limited
to indoor and outdoor furniture, boilers, piping, plumbing and bathroom fixtures, lighting
fixtures, tefrigeration, nir conditioning and sprinkler systems, washtubs, sinks, gus and
eleotric fixtures, stoves, ranges, awnings, screens, window shades, clevators, motors,
dynamos, washers and dryers, appliances, refrigerators, litchen cabinets, incinerstors,
plants and shrubbery, swimming peo) equipment and accessories, and all other equipment
end machinery, appliances, built in fumiture or cabinets, fittings and fixtures of every
kind in or used in the opctation of the buildings standing on said premises, together with
any and all replacements thereof and additions thereto,

TOGETHER WITH all awards heretofare and hereafter made to the Mortgagor
for taking by eminent domain the whole or any part of said premises or any easement
therein, including any awards for chaunges of grade of strects, which said awards are
hereby assigned to the Mortgapee, who is hereby authorized to collect and receive the
proceeds of such awards and to give proper receipts and acquittances therefor, and to
apply the same toward the payment of the mortgage debt, notwithstanding the fact that
the amount owing thereon may not then be due and payable; and the said Mortgagor
hereby agrees, upon request, 10 make, execute and deliver any and all assignments and

2ysepasaacs H2od
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other instruments sufficient for the purpose of assigning said nwands to the Mortgages,
free, clear and discharged of any encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever,

AND the Mortgapor covenants with the Mortgagee as follows:

1.  That the Mortgagor will pay the indebtedness and interest as provided in the
Note secured hereby.

2. Mortgagor is prohibited from conveying or further encumbering or
transferring the Mortgaged Propesty without the Mortgagee’s consent, Jf Mortgagor
sells, cncumbers or travsfers the Mortgaged Property, then Mortgagee shall declare alf
indebtedness secured bereby to be accelerated and immediately’ due and paysble, unless
Mortgagee consents it writing to the sele, second mortgage or transfer, and unless the
transferee or grantee assumes the indebtedness sccured hereby in a form satisfactory to
Mortgagee and without in any way discharging or reducing Montgagor's liability for
Mortgagor's obligations secured hereby.

3. That the Mortgagor will keep the buildings now existing or hereafter
erected on the premises insured ju such amounts as Mortgagee mey vessonably require,
but in no event in an amount less than the amount stll owed to Mortgagee, undar
insurance policies providing fire, extended coverage, and earthquake coverage, naming
Montgagee os an insured as Mortgagee’s intcrest may appear; will assign and deliver the
policies or certificates therefor to the Mortgagee; and will reimburse the Mortgagee for
any premiums paid for insurance made by the Mortgugee on the Mortgagor's default in
0 insuring the buildings or in so assigning and delivering the policies or certificates
therefor. All such policics and renewals shall provide that all proceeds wherefrom in the
case of loss shall be payable to the Mortgagee for application pursuant to the terms
hereof. If all or any part of the of the Mortgaged Property is destroyed or damaged at any
time by any cause whatsoever, the Mortgagor shall give immediate notice to Mortgapee
of such loss or damage and Mortgugee, in its absolute discretion, may apply the proceeds
of any insurunce policy covering the Mortgaged Property to the reduction or satisfaction
of the jndebtedness secured by this Mortgage in such manuer as the Mortgagee may elect,
and such epplication shall be without prejudice to auy other right or remedy provided
herein.

4, That no buildings now existing or hereaftor placed on the premises shall be
substantially sltered or remaved or demolished without the consent of the Mortgagee, and
such buildings will be maintained by Mortgagor in good order end repair.

5. The holder of this Mortgage, in any action to foreclose it, shall be entitled
to the appointment of a recelver.

6. The Mortgagor will pay all real estate taxes, liens, assessments, and other
charges for which provision bas been made herein, and, if requested, furnish proof of
payment of saime within 30 days, and in default thereof the Mortgages may pay the same.
In the event that Mortgagor fails to pay said taxes or other assessments on or before the
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duc date, Mortgagee, at its sole option, may, but is not obligated to, pay said charges after
first giving Mortgagor ten (10) days advance written notice of its intention to pay same,
io which event Mortgagor shall imraediately become liable to Mortgagee for said eroount
togetber with interest at the rate of ten per cent (10%) per anpum,

7. In the event of default in the terms of the Note or this Mortgage, the rents
and profits, end all the leases of all or any portions of the Mortgaged Property, whether
now executed or exccuted efter the date hercof, are hereby assipned to Martgagee as
further secnrity for the payment of the indebtedness nnd Mortgagor will exeoute whatever
other documents may be required by Mortgagee to effectuate such assignment and the
collection by Mortgagee of all rents due hereunder.

8. The Mortgagor shall keep the Mortgaged Property in reasonzbly good
repair, working order and condition and shall make all such needful and proper repairs,
renewals and replacements thereto as in the reasonable judgment of the Mortgagee may
be necessary; and Mortgagor will comply with al) laws, repulations, permitting and
licensing requirements, and ordinances as the same are in force and effect from time to

time,

9, In the event the Mortgaged Property is sold under forcclosure and the
proceeds arc insufficient to pay the total indebtedness evidenced and secured by the
Mortgage, including, but not by way of limitation, principal, interest, attomeys' fees,
coats end all expenses and charges, the Mortgnpor agrees to pay any such balance and the
Mortgagee shall be entitled fo a deficiency judgmeat.

10. In the event of legal proceedings being commenced to foreclose this
Mortgage, it is agreed that there be claimed, by Mortgagee, and as pact of the judgment
allowed, all costs incident thereto including reasonable sttorncys' fees, together with
interest at the rate provided in the Note,

11.  Avy notice, demand, request or other communication required or
permitted to be given to cither party hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed
given either (a) when delivered in person or (b) on the received date shown on the retumn
receipt after depositing in the Upited States mail by certified mail, postage prepaid, and
addressed to the respective address shown on this Mortgage or to such other address as
either party may in writing firnish the other,

12, The rights and remedies of Mortgagee as provided herein, or in the Note,
and the warrantics therein contained, shall be cumulative and concurrent, and may be
pursued singly, successively or together ot the sole discretion of Mortgagee and may be
exercised as often ns occasion therefor shall occur; and the failute to exercise any such
right or remedy shall in no event be construed a5 & waiver or release of the same.

13.  If Mortgagor complics with the provisions of this Mortgage nnd pays to
Mongagee said principal sum and all other sums payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee as
are hereby secured, iu accordance with the provisions of the Note and this Mortgage, and
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io the manger and at the time therein set forth, without deduction, fraud or delay, then
and from thenceforth this Mortgage, and the cstate hereby granted, shall cease and
become void, anything hereinbefore contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

14.  Mortgagor within twenty (20) days upon request by mail will furnish a
written statement duly scknowledged of the amount due on this Mortgage and whether
any offsets or defenses exist against the mortgage debit,

15.  If any action or proceeding be commenced (except an action to foreclose
this Mortgage or to collect the debt secured thereby), to which action or proceeding the
Mortgagee is made u party, or in which it becomes necessary to defend or uphold the lien
of this Mortgage, all sums paid by the Mortgagee for the expense of any litigation to
prosecute or defend the rights znd lien created by this Mortgage (including reasonable
counse! fees) shall be paid by the Mortgagor together with interest thercon af the rate of
five percent (5%) per annum, and any such sum and the interest thereon shall be a licn on
snid Property, poior to any right, or tile to, interest in or claim upon said Property
attaching or accruing subsequent to the lien of this Mortguge and sball be deemed to be
seoured by this Mortgage. In any action or proveeding to foseclose this Mortgage, or to
recover or collect the debt sccured thereby, the provisions of law respecting the
recovering costs, disbursements and ell allowances shall prevail unaffected by this

covenant,

16,  That in case one or more of the following “events of default” shall happen
and shall not have been remedied, the Mortgagee, at its option, may declare the whole of
the principal sum and interest at the rate of five per cent (5%) per annum from the date of
default s evideuced Ly the Note and secured by the Morlgage to become immediately
duc end payable, and upon any such declaration the same shall become immediately due
and payable; said "events of default” are as follows:

a. Any defautt under the aforedescribed Note sball also constitute a default
under this Mortgage;

b. Any default in the payment of any tax or assessment when the same shall
become due and payablc and such default shall continue for a period of
thirty (30) days after written notice and demand;

c. Any default in the performance of any of the other covenants hereof
within the time, if any, provided for such performance in said covenants,
respectively, and such default or defaults shall continue for 8 period of
thirty (30) days after written notice and demand,

d If any proceeding is filed under bankruptcy or similar law seeking an order
adjudging the Mortgagor a banlgupt or insolvent, for the winding up or
liquidation of the Mortgagor's affairs or for the appointment of a receiver,
liquidator, or trustee in bankruptoy or insolvency of the Mortgagor’s, and
any such order is entcred and remains undischarged or unstayed for thirty
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(30) days, unless by law a longer period is required; or if the Mortgagor
{ngtitutes any such proceceding, consents to any such filing, order, or
sppoiotment, makes an assignment for the benefit of any creditor, or
admits in writing the Mortgagor's inability to pay debts generally as they
become due,

17.  Mortgagor waives any right to trial by jury in any proceeding brought to
enforce the terms of this Mortgage and the Note.

18.  This Mortgage roay not be changed or terminated orally. The covenants
contained in this Mortgage shall run with the land and bind Mortgagor, its succesgors and
assigns, and all subsequent owners, encumbrancers, tenants and subtenants of the
Property, and shall inure to the benefit of the Montgagee, its successors and assigns, and
all subsequent holders of this Mortgage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Mortgage has been duly exccuted by the
Mortpagor es of the day and yeer first above written

PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.

WITNESSES:

(A~ \
' By: Waleed Huméd, Vice President

A

TERRITORY OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS ) ;
DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOUN ) ss:

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 24th dny of August, 2006, by
Waleed Hamed, as Viee-President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc, a Virgin Islands
corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

9"* /M/(/LM-/C--.&
NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires;

SUSAN BRUCH MOQRLIEAD, HOTARY PUBLIC
RO.BOX 1498
ST. THOMAS, USVI 00804
COMMISS(ON EXPIRES: 03/26/2010
COMMISSION NUMBER: LNP-004-05

18/13
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DEED IN TIEU OF FORECLOSURF,

THIS INDENTURE rmade this _7-3_ day of October, 2008, between PLESSEN
. ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virgin Islands corporation (herein “Grantor”) and UNITED
., CORPORATION, a Virgin Islands corporation, P.O. Box 763, Christiansted St. Croix, V100821
(herein “Grantec™),

WITNESSETH: That the Grantor, in consideration of the release and cancellation by
. Grantee of all of Grantor’s obligations wader a First Priority Mortgage and Note dated 08/24/06,
which Mortgage was recorded on 08/24/06, as Document No, 2006008542, in the Office.of the
Retorder of Deeds for St. Thomas and St. John, Virgin Islands, does hereby grant, convey and
release unto the Grantee, its successors and assign, in fee simple absolute, forever, all that certain

. parcel of land situate, lying and being in St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands, described as follows:

Parcel No. 2-4 Rem. Egtate Charlotte Amalie

No. 3 New Quarter

St. Thomas, U.S, Virgin Islands

consisting of 0.536 acre, more or less

as shown on OLG Map No. D9-7044~-T002, dated April 10,2002

TOGETHER with the improvements thereon and the righis, privileges and appurtenances
belonging thereto, or in anywise appertaining.

SUBJECT, HOWEVLR, to all easements, restrictions, agrecments, covenants aod
declarations of record and to Virgin Islands zoning regulations. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises conveyed hereby, with all privileges and
appurtenances thereof, unto the Grantee, its successors and nssigns, in fec simple absolute forcver;
subject to the conditions and reservations sct forth herein,

GRANTOR covenants that it has the right to convey title in fee simple and that the property
is frec from every encumbrances suffered or created by acts of Grantor, except as aforesaid, and
Grantor warrants and will defend the title to the above granted property against all persons lawfully
claiming the same from, through or under the Grantor,

L UL LR TG TS S
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Deed in Lieu of Tereclosure
Pcl. 2-4 Rem, Charlotte Amalie
Page-2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure
as of the date first above written.

Witnesses: PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC,

(7/ S M}Zﬁé‘:ﬂ* - _mazgr_,__) 'H:""”:T

By: Mohammad Tfumed, President

S
/j/_ﬂ_/;fx/ Gosil, - wew T o)
7 5/ Fathi Yusuf; Secretary-

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS )
DIVISION OF §T. CROIX ) ss:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23 __day of Octaober, 2008, by
Mohammad Hamed, as President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., a Virgin Islands corporation, on behalf

of the corporation.
0 LA % o

Notary Public _
My commission expires: Ay 12 2012
My commission number: NP0 34 - 038
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Deed in Licu of Foreclosure RECORDER OF DEEDS
Pel. 2-4 Rem! Charlotie Amalic
Poge-3 -

AFFIDAVIT OF EXEMPTION

Mohammad Hamed, being duly sworn, deposcs and states:

1. [ am the President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., Grantor herein;
2. This transfer is exempt from tax stamps pursuant to Title 33 Virgin Islands Code, Section 128

(2), as it is given solely in order to release security for an obligation.

3. The Government’s assessed valuc for recording cost purposes is $330,000.00.

—_—
=

Mohammad Hamed, President of
Plessen Enterprises, Inc.,

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS )
DIVISTON OF ST. CROIX ) ss:

!
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25” day of October, 2008 by Mohammad Hamed,
us President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., a Virgin Islands corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

_ D‘f:-;f.ﬂ* 2

S Notary Public
My commission cxpires:‘ii‘igf:_l_ 12, 012
My commission number:  NPO%1 -08

i ) o
L T

DIARA LEON
HOTARY PUSLID, T OROUL L USA

13V COiaR), SIP030-00
OPREE 4PRL 12, 3912




GOVERNMENT OF
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES
CHARLOTTE AMALIE, ST THOMAS, V.I. 00802

Office of the lwutenant Gobernor

TAX CLEARANCE LETTER

TO: "'THE RECORDER OF DEEDS

‘FROM: OFFICE OF THE TAX COLLECTOR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Title 28, SECTION 121 AS AMENDED, THIS IS
CERTIFICATION THAT THERE ARE NO REAL PROFERTY TAXES
OUTSTANDING FOR PARCEL NO. 1-05603-0214-00

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHARLOTTE AMALIE 2-4, NEW QTR.

OWNER’S NAME DANIEL, WINSOR E.

TAXES RESEARCHED UP TO AND INCLUDING 2005,

RESEARCUED BY: Karen Maynard, Tax Collector 1

o \ \
SIGNATURE: =@ :r,m,r.& o
DATE: IFriday, October 31, 2008

//

YERIFIED BY: Axleen Gre cﬁf}‘-{un ol Cashicrs STTY/SI')
SIGNATURE: ( //D@/ ey,
DATE: I'riday, Qctober 31, 2008

YPeIBEaABE #2290
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RELEASE OF MORTGAGI,  Fees 385.50

- KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that that certain First Priority Mortgage in
the principal amount of $330,000.00, dated 08/24/06, between United Corporation, as Mortgagee,

and Plessen Enterprises, Inc., as Mortgagor, covering the following real property:

Parcel No. 2-4 Rem. Eslate Charlotte Amalie
WNo. 3 New Quarter
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands

and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds (or the District of St. Thomas and St. Jolm on
-08/24/06 as Document No, 2006008542, is hicreby canceled, discharged and released of record.
IN WITNLESS WIIEREOT this Release is exccuted as of the date set forth below.

WITNESSES (2 required): UNITED CORPORATION

By: Maher Yusuf

Title: President

7
o
r;;l’-_-u -
if%)@r"g/ Aflest: _/

‘-Ilhl Yusuf

Secretary
TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS )
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX ) ss:

e
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beforc me this 23" day of October, 2008 by
Maher Yusuf, as President of United Corporation, a Virgin Islands corporation, on behalf of the

corporation,

- }rf.\) LA /:g{f:LJﬂx_ L

Notary Public
My commission expircs: Aﬁ»’“" 1L, 2014
My commission number; _ _Nﬂf)_cl___.Q}‘.fB_ )

HOTARY PUSLIC, ST CRGI, WL USA
WY COMY. SUe0ss-08
EXPIRES APRRL 12, 2012

#Fa0x
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OTF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his )
authorized agent WALEED HAMED, )

) CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
Plaintiff/Countecclaim Defendant, )

) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,

vs. ) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
) AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants/Counterclaimants, )
)
Vv, )
)
WALELD HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, )
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and )
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, )
)
Additional Counterclaim Defendants. )
)
)

DECLARATION OF JOHN GAFFNEY

I, John Gaffney, pursuant to 28 USC § 1746 and Super. Ct. R. 18, under the penaltics of
perjury, state and affirm that the following is true and correct:

1. 1 am the Scnior Controller of United Corporation d/b/a Plaza Extra, As such,
my duties include the collection, supervision and updating of accounting data and financial
information conceming, among other things, the three supermarket stores known as Plaza
Extra-East, Plaze Extra-Tutu Park, and Plaza Extra-West.

2. Ihave been shown a declaration of Joel H. Holt dated January 28, 2016 attached
as Exhibit 8 to “Plaintiff's Motion and Memorandum In Support Thereof To Remove The
Liquidating Partner” (the “Motion™). I prepared the “Summary of Remaining Partnership Items
For the Period From Jan 1, 2013 to Scpt 30, 2015" (the “Summary") that was included as a part

of the Partnership accounting provided to the Partners, Mohummad Hamed and Fathi Yusuf]

T AT Sy )
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and the Master on November 16, 2015 and which was attached as Exhibit 6 to the Motion, The
purpose of the Summary was to explain the Partnership debits and credits for the period from
January 1, 2013 to September 30, 2015 with respect to the three Plaza Extrn stores, The
Suminary was delivered to Attomey Holt on or about November 16, 2015 when I delivered a
check payable fo Mr, Hamed in the amount of $183,381,91 to Attorey Holt. While I did not
provide the “back up” for the Summary at that time, I did inform Attorney Holt that I would do
so in connection with the next bi-monthly report that was due ot the end of November,
Furthermore, I told him I would be happy to answer any questions and provide whatever
support was necded immediately, if he so desired. Attorney Holt did not ask to meet with me
until we met on Jenuary 25, 2016,

3, The $119,529.01 entry reflected on the Summary represents the cumulative total
of gross receipts taxes and insurance paid by the Partnership, through Plaza Extra-East, from
January 1, 2013 through March 8, 2015 on behalf of the United Shopping Center, Mr. Yusuf
has steadfastly objected to any effort to claim that United Corporation owed this to Plazn Extra-
Enst because e confends his original agreement with Mr, Hamed was thet Plaza Extra-East
would pay all gross receipts taxes and insurance on behalf of the United Shopping Center,
Since [ began providing accounting services with respect to the Plaza Extra Stores, I have never
found any evidence that the United Shapping Center ever previously paid or reimbursed Plaza
Extra-East for such gross receipts taxes and insurance,

4. The $72,984.02 “discrepancy” addressed in § 4 of the declaration of Attorney
Holt relates to two invoices in the amount of $59,867.02 (for condensers ordered for Plaza
Extra-East in 2014) and $13,117 (for shopping carts ordered for Plaza Extra-Eust), At an initial

meeting between Judge Ross, Attorney Holt, and me, I was instructed by Judge Ross to credit
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the Partnership for these twe invoices, While | informed Judge Ross that Mr. Yusuf would
object, I did in fact credit the Partnership as instructed. Later, after much back and forth
between the Partners and their representatives, at a meeting between Judge Ross, Mr, Yusuf
and me on October 1, 2015, Judge Ross instructed mc to take out the credits previously
provided to the Partnership for the condensers and shopping carts. [ informed Judge Ross that [
would maintain visibility of this disputed transaction by simply posting offsetting charges,

5. When we met on January 25, 2016, Attorney Holt appeared to be confused over
the $186,819.33 entry reflected on the Summary. This enlry is & stated liability from United
Corporation 1o the sharcholders on the books of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park. I did not say to
Attorney ‘Holt that I “hod no iden why this amount was on this ledger.” 1 know why it was
reflected on the ledger because it was carried over from the previous books and records of the
corporation. What I did say was that no audit trail exists {o validate the transactions giving risc
to this liability as they occurred mony years ago. I went on to say that it is not uncommon for
eudit trails to disappear over long periods of time and accountants gencrally except the validity
of such items since they are reported on tax returns, as was this entry, The accounting records
of United Corporution originally refiected the account as “Due to/from Shareholders,” Afler
the retroactive establishment of the Parinership, I added an uccount ealled “Duc to/from
Hamied” and changed the “Shareholders” reference to Yusuf to avoid confusion over the
shareholders versus partners.

6. Atftomey Holt's confusion over the balance of $186,819.33 reported on the
balance of sheet of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park on December 31, 2012 appeared to be due, in part, to
his comparison of the balance sheet of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park with the Combined balance sheets

of all three stores, I told him not to compare the “St, Thomas™ and “Combined” balance sheets
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ag it was tantamount to comparing balance sheets of different companies.  The fact that the
balance on the combined balance sheet was $117,644.33 on Deceraber 31, 2013 was very clear
to me, but unfortunately, not for Attomey Holt. The difference of $69,175.00 is simply an
offsetting amount on the Plaza Extra-West bolance sheet. Even after [ pointed out to Attorney
Holt that the $186,819.33 had not changed on the Plaza Extra-Tutu Park balance sheet, he
remained confused, Attached as Exhlbits A, B, and C are balence sheets I have produced for
Plaza Extra-Tutu Park, Plaza Bxtra-West, and Combined. The $69,175 shown on Plaza Extra-
West balance sheet relates to money Mr. Yusuf owed to the Partnership for 2012 tax extension
payments originally charged to sharcholder distributions, If you look at the Summary (Exhibit
6 to the Motion), there js an “A/C 14000" settlement amount for Plaza Extra-West, By the
reconcilintion date in 2015, other transactions obscured the $69,175 from the earlier year, One
such transaction was tho reporting of the ByOrder Investments series of transactions. When 1
started to explain this, it appeared that Attomey Holt was even further confused, I then asked
him to allow me to explain it to Mr. Hamed’s accountants to eliminate any confusion and
resulting suspicion. Although Attomey Holl appeared to be satisfied with this suggestion, I
have never been asked to provide any further explanation, The ByOrder monies were received
in 2014 and 2015, With each cash reccipt, Mr. Hamed was issued a check for his 31% interest,
while My, Yusuf was not issued a check for his)percentuge interest. Therefore, the $69,175 Mr.
Yusuf originally owed to Plaza Extrn-West eventually became the $120,167.33 Plaza Extra-

West owed to Mr. Yusuf, es reflected in the Summary.

Dated: February 16, 2016 o UKU___’;}/%_{/ e
John Gullney { 7’
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10400 Ceathi - Bapk CC G143 53,203.15 306,646.08
10500  Cursh - Bank Telchlk 6719 116,760.40. 107,890.35.
11000 Accounts R:cclvuble Trade - 14,083.33 000
12000 Iayetory 2,184,104.30 2,008,308.64
< 13100 P:epald Insurance | 119,989,70 63,398,508
road " “ENIE i dm (1) G Y it (186,81993) (186,819:33)1"
14100 Do from (10) Plazs Lust (126,480.79) 0.00
14300 Due from (1v) Pleza West 117,669.46 0,00
Tatal Current Assely 2,713,010,60 b ‘2.40‘6.054.28
Property und Bqulpmieit } :
16100 Leasehold Improvementy 4,188,558.00 4,148,558,00
16200, Fixtures & Store Bqulpment 2,253 883,85 2,247,158,00
16400 | Secuilty Equipment ( 99,335.60 - 95,180.00
16500 Vehleles & Traneport Equipment 25,800.00 25,800.00
16900+ Acciim Depreclation (4,201,529.00) (4,002,580, BU)
. 'l'olnl*l’mpnrjy and Equipment 2,366,048.45 2,464,116.00
Ou'ICf "\&5515 \
17000 7 Land 330,0{)0 00 330,000,00
19000 Deposits 3796240 37.962.40
Total Otlier Assety 3067,962.40 367,962.40
Totul Assels 4§ 5,447,021.45 $ 5,238,132.68




United Coijionilon Wl (Fehlp)

Balance Sheel

‘As of Decemnber 31, 2013 and Privr Year

ASSETS
Current Assels
10000 Cashi» Petty
10100 Cush - Regliters
10200 Casli - Snfc
10300 Cash~ !}puk Op'g 6269
10400 Cnsh ~ Bank CC3789
10500  Cmh+ Bank Telehk 2018
11000 Accounis Recolvable T rndu
12000 Inventory .
13100 Prepuld lnsurance
13400 Dus fiom. ['.rnnloyees Lonns
140008 Bus\fimio)Yusr.
14100 Due from (t0) Plaza'Ens -
14400 D from (10) Ploza STT
14500  Duc from (lu) Shopping Ctr
15100 Murketable Sceuritles - BPPR
15150 Unrealized (Gnin) Loss < BPPR
15200 Mnrku{ub!ﬂ Securltles « ML
15250 Unfeallzed (Oaln) Loss « ML

Total Cnmnl Assels

‘Propesty end Equipment

16000  DBulldings
16200 Flxtures & Store Equipment
16400 Security Equipment
16900 Accum Depreciatlon
Total Property und Equipment
Other Assets.
19000 Deposlts
19200 Due from (to) Peter’s Foanm
19300 Due from (to) Plessen
19400 Due from (10) Sixteon Plus
19500, 'Due from (10) DAAS Corp
Totol Other Assels
Total Asscts

&

§

10,0000
14,435.00
36,032,00
(672,207.87)
351,196.2)
2,343,033.13
©121,738.20
4,259,525.49
83679.76
(2,561139, .
691175100
. (365.262.10)
(117,689.46)
900,000,00
37,167,429.03
' (2,324,369.86)
1336,378.45
0400

42,175,G54.37
3,478;103.00

2,9711,514.00
1 109,333.00

(4,272,215.00)

i 2,‘292,’!35.00

10,000.50
1,598,609.00
5,004,610,00

140,719.62
0,00

6,754,01 9.'11-

Unaudfted - For Méqaa'cm-l;ni Purposes Oaly

L BLHZ2,A0849

Asof 1273112

$7 10,000,00

ok 14,435.00

80,000.00

(613,302,06)

583,059.33

- 2,246,391 ,86

Lo,

4, 242,81 5,36

73,059,38

0,00

I'a 0.9

0.00

0,00

0.00

. 43,069,015.83
(3,118,720,41)

201,203,714 -
161190172

173990975

3.478,103.00
©.2.977;514.00

109,333.00
(4,1 B3.036.00}

238191400 . -

10,000,50
1,527,708,00
5,089,018,00

87,004.26

327,500.00

7,041,230,76

T

57,163,094.51
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST, CROIX

MOHAMMED HAMED by His Authorized !
Agent WALEED HAMED, I

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
VS, Case No. 8X-12-CV-370
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,
Defendants/Counterclaimants,
Vs,
WALELD HAMED, WAHEED EAMED, MUFEED

HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and PLESSEN
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
]
)
)
)
)
)
)
Additional Counterclaim Defendants.)
THE VIDEOTAPED ORAIL DEPOSITION OF FATHI YUSUF

was Laken on the 2nd cday of April, 2014, at the Law Offices
of Adam Hoover, 2006 Eastern Suburb, Christiansted,

St. Croix, U.S. Virginr Islands, bhetween the hours of

9:17 a.m. and 4:16 p.m,, pursuant to Notice and Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure.

Reported by:

Checyl 1L, Haase
Registered Professional Reporter
Caribbean Scribes, Inc.

2132 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, St. Croix U.S.V.I.
(340) 773-8161

TEXHIBIT |
7
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APPEARANCES

A-P-P-E-A-R-A-N-C-E-S

For the Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant:

Law Offices of

Joel H. Holt

2132 Company Streetl

Suite 2

Christiansted, St. Croix
U.8. Virgin Islands 00820

By: Joel H. Holt

and

Law Offices cf

Carl Hartmann, III

5000 Estate Coak_ey Bay, #L6
Christiansted, U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

dy: Carl Hartmann, III

For the Dafendant/Counterclaimants

Law Offices of

Dudley, Topper & Feuerzeig
P.O. Rox 756

Charlotte BAmalie, St. Thomas
U.S. Virgin Islands 00804

By: Gregory H. Hodges

and

Law Offices cf

Nizar A. DeWcod

2006 Bastern Suburbs, Suite 101
Christiansted, VI C083C

Ry: Nizar A. DeWood

Cheryl 1. Haase
(340) 773-8161
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FATHI YUSUF -- DIRECT

A. Yes,

Q. Okay. And that would include 50-percent interest
in the net profits of any bank accounts, payables,
receivables?

A. Whatever is belong to Plaza is for me and him.

Q. Okay. Now, you mentioned some conditions. What
conditions are there?

Are Lhere some other conditions to this
partnership agreement?

A. No. The condition is, I have the final word.
[t's 1 am obligated Lo consult with him, if I see it's
important for me to consult. I was suppose to be, after
1993, I was supposed to have an office within the
supermarkel free of charge. I was -- he was supposed to,
the Plaza Extra was supposed to pay all the gross receipt
from January 1lst, 1994 up to present, and it was covering in
the huilding, the entire building of United Shopping Plaza.

My duty was, is to go and commit the same
thing we ensure, Lo bring money to Mr. Hamed an extent,
which cost him nothing. It cost me personal guarantee, and
it costing me everything I own except my children and my
wifle.

Q. Okay. And s0o I'm going to go back in reverse
order a little hit.

A. Yes,

Cheryl L., Haase
(340) 773-81l61
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FATHI YUSUF -~ DIRECT

Q._ When yodmgﬁy oﬁe of Lhe éondifions was -~ was he
agreed to cover United, you're talking about insurance
coverage, is thalk whalb you're talking about?

A. No, including the insurance.

Q. Okay. So the Plaza Extra stores would pay for
insurance on the whole shopping center?

A, Yes.

Q. And the Plaza Extra Supermarket would pay Lhe
gross recelipts, not just on the grocery store profits, but

on the rent?

a, Yes,
Q. Okay.
A, Excuse me., One more item. The United Shopping

Plaza was using the entire shopping center value
depreciation to offset any income tax, which that, in
return, it will give you greater saving than the insurance
and the gross receaipt.

Q. 80 Lhere's a tradeoff you're giving them --

A, It's a tradecff, yes.

Q. You're giving them depreciation; Cthey're paying
gross receipts and insurance?

A, Yes. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And then you said that something about an
office that =--

a, No, I have -- you see, 1 have an office in the --

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 773-8161
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or e o Rty = S re e (R
UNITED CORPDRATION LIBIA PLAZA EXTRA
INTER-OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC, Check Number: 42595
Check Date:  Jun 21, 2007
Duplicate
Check Amount: 5326,300.00
Iten to be Paid - Desuription ? Discount Takan Amount Paid
' - ‘ 326,300. 0
UNITED CORPORATION D/B/A BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO.. (g(8m1216
PLAZA EXTRA ‘ : DATE
4C & 4D ESTATE SION FARM
CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821 I 21
(340) 778-6240 an
AMOUNT
$ vevesg32(

Three Hundred Twonty-8ix Thousand Three Handred and 00/100 Dollars

INTER-OCRAN INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
P.0. BOX 4134 C'BTED
8T. CROIX, VI 00822

Memo: URITED CORP (PULICY RENEWAL) ———ee
¥OL25R5 w02 LEORERNE 494w 1LAB IO

= v o B ] - -

at .-
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UNITEU CUHPUHAHTUN LIBIA FLALA CATHA TS

INTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC. Check Number: 69434
Check Date:  Hay 20, 2014

Check Amount; $334,665.00

ltem to be Paid - Description Discount Taken _ Amount Paid
RENEW, RENEWAL 2014 -2015 INBURANCE POLICY 334,465.00
BANCO POPULAR %sisuemo RICO 69434
UNITED CORPORATION D/&/A DATE Eeuprpm

. PLAZAEXTRA

45 & 4D ESTATE SION FARM May 20, 2014
CHRISTIANSTED, Vi 00821

(340) T78-8240 (340) 719-1870 AMOUNT

*r#ee5334,665.00
Three Hundrad Thirty-Four Thousand 8ix Hundred 8ixty-Five and 00/100 pollars v i

PAY
TOTHE  yTER OCEAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC

* VDID AFTER 90 DAYS
ORDER  7n PETERS REST SHOPPING CENTER P

CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00822-4134 . H
M—L—

= — )
Mamo: RENEWAL 2014-2015 INS, __f‘q:”‘_ﬁf‘;‘:__:fé
POB9LIL 02 LE0EET?LN k9 b= 1LBG30W - S

oy
P e o O

UNITED CORFORATION D/B/A PLAZA EXTRA 68434

'HM/L@G@élO?S
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Sipratone:
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Slart Date.

{End Dotis,

Plaza - St Thomas

Plus: Other

Less: Credil card diseount
Total Gross Receipts:
Plaza - 81 Croix Fast

Less Pharrmacy
Lass: Cradi cord discaunt

Plaza - St Groix West
Less Pharmacy
Less: Credt card discount

Total Gross Recelpts:

Unitad Shopping Plaza

Total Gross Receipts:
Total Cross Receipts
Gross Receipt %
Giuss Recepls Tax

Sy of Ol comyd
PEROSIT INCOME;

HAMDG604079

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 2012
Plaza Extra - St. Thomas
Plaza Extra - St. Croix East
Plaza Extra - St. Croix West

SOURCE: Plaza Extra - Store Sales

January 1, 2012

January 41, 2012

Gross Sales
e BTt e

82,719,557 69
$3,287.72

(Fe0 -8y

St Thomas

$3,242.985.83
SR AT

(3200580 1)

$3,033,6491.85
(LY R

(30,659 S 1)

STX East & Wust

$46,6/3 33

STX Tenant

01/04/12 Govt, of VI-STT
010512 Maneygram
01/07/12 Gowvt. of VI-STT
01/09/12 Havana Blue

Adjusted
Gross Sales

$2,700,5655.38

$6,138,736.84

_ $46,673.33
S1,885,964.55
4 50%

 $399.868.40

453.44
2,600.00
119 28

3,287.72

$121,624.90

$276,243,11

$2,100.30

$399,858.40




UNITED CORPORATION DBA PLAZA EXTRA Jb2Zbo
Check Number: 35255

CITICARDS
Check Date;  Feb 13, 2012

Check Amount  $120,000,00

ltem to be Zaid - Descrption Discount Taken Amount Pald
GROSREC - 120,000.00
D o o aANlKCorLNngA sgom 3020
CHARLOTTE AMALIE, VIODA04 )
UNITED CORPORATION 1018057216 — S
OBA PLAZA EXTRA N el
(640) 375-5646 Check Number: 35255 Feb 13, 2012
PO BOX 3033568
Memo: ST THOMAS, VI 0080653158 AMOUNT
SYYE~ ooz ~ 12272215 %
120,000.00
One Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/1C0 Doltars
PAY
TO THE
.n CITICARDS VOID IF NOT CASHED N ou DAYS
OHOER {500 BOLTON
COLUMBUS, OH 43228
UsA
w03gessn 102 VeOGOSEN: OLLmES3E V20 L0
35255

UNITED CORFORATION DBA PLAZA EXTRA

HAMRER4080



2043012 at 15:59:41 69

Elllar Crileviaincludes: 1)

Vendor ID
Vendor

IRB
CITI CARCS

IRB
CITI CAROS

Report Total

HAMD604081

United Corporation* - STT

Cash Requirements
As of Feb 13, 2012

Page: 1

108 from IR8 o RB; 2} Involoes Due (no discount svallable). Raparl order is by |D. Reportis printad in Delall Furmat,

Invoice/CM #

GROSS REC JAN
GROS REC JAN 2
GRQ REC JAN 20
GROSS REC 012

Date

2113012
21312
2113112
2113/12

Date Due

2013172,
211312
201312
2{18/12

Amount Due

130, 00,00
1:20,1000.00
120, 00060

W4 Beas.A0

369,868.40

399,368.40

Disc Amt

Age
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GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 2012
Plaza Extra - St. Thomas

Plaza Extra - St. Croix East
Plaza Extra - St. Croix West

Start Date;
End Date:

Plaza - St Thomas

Plus; Other

Less: Credit card discount
Tatal Gross Receipts:
Plaza - St Croix East

|Less Pharmacy
Less: Credit card discount

Plaza - St. Croix West
Less Pharmacy
Less: Credit card discount

Total Gross Receipts:

United Shopping Plaza

Total Gross Receipis:
Total Gross Receipts
Gross Receipt %

Gross Receipts Tax

DEROSIT INCOME:

HAMD604083

SOURCE: Plaza Extra - Store Sales

February 1, 2012

February 29, 2012

Adjusted
Gross Soles

_ Gross Sales

32,500.519.08
§2,129.76
(919,287 84

St. Thomas . $2,463,350,95
$2,909,419.82

(L4 212054)
{527 740 3

52,851,020.23
{Ban, 772 5o,

GO AR Y
{Oz, 482,61}

summary of Uther Income:

$5,701,262,27

STX East & Wast

$31,423.33

STX Tenant $31,423.33 |

§8,216,036.66
4 5%

369,721,864

02104112 Am Red Cross 455.00
02/10112 Gowvi. of VI-STT 493.76
02/27/12 Havana 8lue 569.00.

02/28/12 Merchant's Mkt 622.00'
. 2,129.78

$111,750.79

$256,556.80

$1,414.05

3469,721.64




UNITED CORPORATAON DBA PLAZA EXTRA

CITICARDS Check Number: 35462
Check Date;  Mar 20, 2012
Check Amount: $119,721.64
ltem to be Pald - Description Dlscount Taken Amount Paid
FEB 2012 119,72164
BANK Ot NOVA SCOTIA 35462
UNITED CORPORATION S aiadtici e v A RSt e
ZAEXT S DATE
D%@a%?wg.géaem Check Number: 35462 Mar 20, 2012
PO BOX 503358
\ N
Mamo: ST THOMAS, VI 008053358 ’ AMOUNT
SYbb- Jpo] - 1S6T~/0 .
119,721.64
One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One and 64/100 Dollars
o
HE
oroer  CITICARDS VOID IF NOT CASHED IN 80 DAYS
OF; 1500 BOLTON L )
COLUMBUS, OH 43228 O A
USA BT g

wO3ISLE e BNO2LG0GOSEN OWLwS53 4 d0 40w

R s S T e i S e e o P SRS i g i A - -

UNITED CORPORATION DBA PLAZA EXTHA

LMPRE W GHECK

HAMD604084

T r—p—

35462

— ...-"'xf-.‘;‘,'#:'_‘;"_/.._/}:-./
R A( L s S

(F TS U

—

356462

]



UNTLEL GOHPUHANION DBA PLAZA EXTRA

JI40U

CITI CARDS Check Number: 35460
Check Date:  Mar 20, 2012
Check Amount.  $140,000.00
itam to be Paid - Description Discount Taken Amount Paid
3/18/2012 14000000
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 35460
GHARLCTTE ANMALIE. V! 00804
UNITED CORPORATION O La0s16 e DR
DBA PLAZA EXTRA ,
(34Q) 775.5646 Check Number: 35480 Mar 20, 2012
PO BOX 503368
Memo: ST THOMAS, VI D0805-3358 AMOUNT
SY66 - /02 ~]227-2015 $
140,000.00
One Hundred Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollarsg

PAY y
YO THE
onper  CITI CARDS. VOIO IF NOT CASHED It 80 DAYS
QOF; {560 BOLTON i

COLUMBUS, OM 43228

USA -~

st ‘_‘/J

UNITED CORPORATION DBA PLAZA EXTHA

LMPLE NP UHELK

BHAMDG604085

PO3ISLE0r 02 60056 OLLwSST L d0 k0w

i



LIVIIGH CUNPURRIIVIY UDA FLAZH BATRA

CITI CARDS Check Number;
Check Dale:

(S SV N

38461
Mar 20, 2012

Check Amount  $110,000.00

'ern to be Paid - Description Discount Taken Amount Paid
3/12 GROSS 110,000.00
BAMLOE IR SoT .
3 b " 0 MK AN
UNITED CORPORATION CHARLOTIS Sosk 10 o e
DBA PLAZA EXTRA Check Number!
{340} 775-5643 - 35461 Mar 20, 2012
PO BOX 503359
Memo: ST THOMAS, VI 00805-3356 AMOUNT
S Yl Jool~20~F3E0 3
110,000.00

One Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dallars
PAY
TO THE

- CITI CARDS o
ORDER VOID IF KOT CASHED IN 00 DAYS
OF: 1500 BOLTON ”
COLUMBUS, OH 43228 ./' /
USA _‘V.“’ /-/ f‘/ .——";;;/
- P o SO il il <l - -
A i it

mO3SLE L D2 ALOROSEIN OLLmS553 420 0w

S ——— NSNS S———— e et ——— —

UNITED CORPORATION DB8A PLAZA EXTRA

Wr3e M CLiGh

HAMD604086

e

TRV ERNA

35461



MUDLEY, TOIMER
AW FEUERALIG, LLpe

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST, CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his CIVIL NO. §X-12-CV-370
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,
ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
Plaint{{f/Counterclaim Defendant, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
vs.
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaimants,

VS,

A SR

EXHIBIT
WALEED HAMED, WAIIEED HAMED,

MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC,,

Additional Counterclaim Delendants.

Mt N Ml e M Nt N N S N N N e e e N e e N

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFE'S NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO LIQUIDATING
PARTNERS' BI-MONTHLY REPORTS

Defendant/counterclaimant Falhi Yusuf (“Yusuf”), through his undersigned counsel,

| respectfully submits this Response to the “Notice of Objection lo Liquidating Partner’s Bi-

Monthly Reports” filed by plaintiff/counterclaim defendant Mohsmmad Hamed (“Hamed™) on
August 18, 2015 (the “Objection™). For the reasons set forth below, Yusuf submits that the
QObjection should be overruled.

In the very first sentence of the Objection, Hamed misrepresents that Yusuf admitted on
page S of his third bi-monthly report “that he had not previously provided the required bi-
monthly accounting.” Yusuf admitted no such thing, As further explained in Yusufs
Opposition to Hamed's Motion To Clarify Order of Liquidation, the required bi-monthly
secountings were imely provided on March 30, 2015, June 1, 2015, and July 31, 2015, In his
sccond and third bi-monthly reports, Yusuf conceded only thut he had not timely provided the
reconcilistion of actual expenditures ageinst projected expenditures sct forth in Exhibit A to the

Plan.  Hamed's unsupported claim that the Liquidating Partner only delivered accounting




DUDLEY, TOMCEI
AND FEUERZEIG, LLP

Hamed v. Yusaf, et al,
Civil Na, SX-12-CV.370
Pape 2

"

information in “one large *document dump'™ simply is unirue os reflected by the actual bi-
mon(hly reports {iled with the Court. Along with and prior to cach bi-monthly report, the
Liquidating Partner provided Humed with all of the financial information described in those
reports and required by the Courl’s Order Adopling Final Wind Up Plan. While the second and
third bi-maonthly reports acknowledged that the reconciliation of actual expenditures against
projccted expenses set forth in Exhibit A to the Plan was not provided until the third bi-monthly
report, Hamed has not even attempted to arguo that this prejudiced him or his accountants in
any way.,

At pape 2 of the Objection, Hamed claims that the “Liquidating Partner allocated the
purchase cost of two new condensess for the Plaza East storo to himself, as they were
purchased afler the value of the stores equipment had been ngreed to. However, he failed to
allocate the cost of shipping and installation of (hese condensers to himself.” Yusuf disputes
that he alloeated the purchase cost of these condensers to himself. Rather, it is Yusuf's position
that the cost of the condensers as well as the shipping and installation costs should be borne
centirely by the Partnership.  Yusuf agrees, however, that this item will be one of the matters
addressed in (he “claims portion” of the liquidation process.

Hamed next claims that in the third bi-monthly report the Liquidaling Pariner fails (o
identify "o Merrill-Lynel account that has in excess of $300,000 in it, all of which came from
Plaza Extra funds.” By cmail dated February 20, 2015, counsel for Hamed sent an email to the
undersigned inquiring whether Yusuf “eslablished a hst of partnership assets unrelated to the
three stores as required by § 4 on page 8 of the January 7" Order?  For example, one Merrill-
Lyneh account was identificd in [he initial plan and a second one has surfaced (why not move

both now?), which need to be identified along with any other such items{.)" He further stated




Hamed v. Yusul, ¢t al,
Civil No. §X-12-CV-370
Page 3

|
that “we need o addiess the small parcel in STT in United's nome (I think it is Parcel 2 }
Remainder Estate Charlotte Amalic ~ next to It. Mylner property) that needs to be transferred |
to Plessen now as previously agreed to.” The undersigned promptly responded as follows:
(2) No list has been cstablished yet. Please identify the Merrill Lynch
accounts you reference, particularly since I sce none mentioned in either

“initial plan,” and any other non-Plaza Extra Stores Parinership assets

your client contends should be on the list;
R

(5) T do not believe the referenced parcel needs to be addressed now in

connection with the disposition of the stores, 1 expect this parcel will

likely be part of the disputed claims/accounlings between the partners,

Please inform me about the previous agrecment you allude to,
See redacted emiail exchange of February 20, 2015 attached as Exhibit 1. Counsel for Hamed
never bothered identifying the Merrill Lynch accounts.  Furthermore, each of the bi-monthly
reports filed to date include the following languuge: “To date, no non-Plaza Extra Stores
Partnership Assels requiring liquidation have been identified by or to the Liquidating Partner.”
See {irst bi-monthly report at p. 2, second bi-monthly at p. 3, and third bi-monthly report at p. 3.
(“T'o date, no Partnership Assels requiring liquidation beyond those described above have been
identificd by or to (he Liquidating Partner.”) (footnote omitted). At no time has Hamed
provided the Liquidating Partner with any infonmation establishing that a Memill Lynch
account in the name of a third party actually represents Partnership Assets. Hamed certainly
does not explain why he only raised the prospect of such account 18 days afler the filing of the
LRI third bi-monthly report.!
AR FEMEIEERG, LLE
Lustly, the Objection misrepresents that the thivd bi-monthly report “identifics a specific

i) s s parcel of land in St Thomas as partnership property . ... See Objection at p. 2. The third bi-

Yrhe Objection was filed on August 18, 2015, 18 days afier the filing of the third bi-monthly and months after the
filing of e previous two bi-monthly reports, Accordingly, the Objection is clearly untimely pursuant to LRCi
7.1,




‘ Hamed v. Yusuf, ot ul,
Civil No, §X-12-CV-370
Poge 4

monthly report does no such thing. As clearly reflected in that report, there is a onc half acre

| parcel titled in the name of Plessen Enterprises, Inc. and subject to a $330,000 mortgage from
Plessen to United Corporation. While the report does suggest that title should be transferred to
Yusuf because, as he explained in his deposition, a portion of which is attached as Exhibit 1 to
| the Objection, Hamed had given Yusuf his word that he would convey such parcel to Yusuf, In

any event, this disputed parcel will become n part of the “claims portion” of the liquidation

process,

For all of the foregoing rcasons, Yusuf respectfully requests this Court to overrule the
Objection and to provide such further relicf as is just and proper under the circumstances.

f DUDLILY, TOPPER and FEUERZEIG, LLP
i\l g / 7

%" Dated: September 3, 2015 By: ol '//ﬂ_{ o

| Gregory.| !ﬂlud’gg::{ (V.I. Bar No. 174)
1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756
St. Thomas, V[ 00804

Telephone: (340) 715-4405

| Telefux: (340) 715-4400

E-mail:ghodies@adllaw.com

| and

Nizar A, DeWood, Esq. (V.1. Bar No. 1177)
| The DeWood Law Firm
' 2006 Eastern Suburbs, Suite 101
| Christiansted, VI 00830
Telephone: (340) 773-3444
| Telefax:  (888) 398-8428
Email: info@@dewood-law.com

DUDLEY, TOPPER
AND FEUENZLIG, LLP |

|
|
e Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf, Liquidating Partner
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EXHIBIT 11






EXHIBIT 12
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